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Los angsles, Gulifcrnia.
Decarbar 18, 1936.
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Reference is made to your letter &uted Yovember B, 1936,
rc;nsstinz that aporopriate investigntion de eonducted in tin dis-
trict at the residence of Mrs. O. A.Yiebater, 12274 Wezt 38h Flace,

Loe -mgeleu, csllfornia, looking toward the approhenalon ofpsrson

:3‘-,{ ‘ °orovu. - e e PR Y
B : ’ \ \ y \ - : - i ;‘ "

¥ S-ighborhood 1nvaatlg&tlo" in the chlritv of theL siderco
of fn. Q. i. Webster revealed that thnat party ia still redding at
Bt that address together with her son, ¥illian mwnrdy sebater ;i through
Foxameit © - Mre. Bval Culbertson, 12204 ¥eat 38th Flace, who has resided in tiis .
' ' : vicinity for the pust sixteon yeurs, it wna escertuined that no ene
snsw:rine tLe descri-tion of Baneon Groves hca beern oObservel vialting
the sebster residence,

e e e = oy i -

A thirty-day mail covar has deen plaood on thess puriies
&t the expiration of whioch it is the irtention of this Pield Divi-

-xon to interyiev ?th ¥rs. and ¥illian Idwerd Hebster. « 7 ‘\
. * e . )‘
z,w ,) Do;ua..t wis -m. of t&o Oallt'omia Etate Dopr.r{nont of

Motor Yehicles as to whather thare has been any registration op
operator's license issuoed under the name o the known nemos end aliases
of Benson Groves, and this Field Division has besn advised that no such
recistrations under either the names or doacrlpuu of Qroves are ro- '
corded u that vaart.'ant'l morb. T v
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Tost Cffice lox 4907,
RIENF. Jeeksonville, llorida,

~ecexber 22, 1836,

kr, E. J. Connelley, e
teler-l Iureau of lavestigntior,
United Ctetes Deprrt-ent of Justiece,
kort Office Lox 2I18,

etr-it, kiehiganm,

Se'r Sir: RE:  BEXID
soference is made to the report of £psoial Agent S, K,
Yee, drted hovenbter 29, 1036, which eontains a lead for this Fieléd
Livieion t0 search the resords of the Peninsular & Ocolilental Stemm-
ship €pc uny, Jackeonville, Zlorice, as to the possibility that one
an".-:‘r;\:s::cu traveled froa #irni to duvema, Cwha, durin; the period
from k:y 1, 1935, to dcte.

Contaet das been hcd by Special Ageat nicberd E, &xith with
tr, Koy atiney, ;uditor, Feninsulxr & Occidentel Stemrnship Cor-zny,
Floriia X-ti-nz)l Bank huilding, Jucksonville, who adviced thati it
wo.1¢ recuire c¢ period of et lezst govorul dsys to check the mznifests
o7 hie c-rr:ny, inseruch as errroxim:tely 30,000 passengers hove ben
tr-nsported fro= kisxl to Howsna singe M.y 1, 1935, ir. hoiney cleo
zdvised th-t the kunson line sleo e=rries pasreengers froam kiami to
devans, Ee further sugrested that it would protedly be more simple
10 eheck the records in the offiee of the Immigration iepartment at
Jzcksonville, whers re¢ords are kept of all pesreng-rs tetween -icmi
snd Txvung, Kr. Holney stoted that these recoris ere sep-reted #s to
mericsn eitizene snd others and are typerxritten and oculé de wore
re:d1ly secrched them those of the ttesmship Company,.

4 eontret was Beld by ~gont Emith with Deputy Imaigraticn
Of‘icer Meitndrews at Jeckeorville, ep? 1t wes deterzimeld th:t e sesrech
of ths Im7igratisn reeords ocn be wode in tpproximstely three d-ys.
Mr, Xe'nérews sdvised th.t nrior to Ceptember, 1935, e large nuwter
of preserg-rs dapnrted for L:vena, leavimg from Key weat, Florida.
secorcingly, in m-king the cheek, the recorde fran Key Lest will de
exr:~ined o3 well s those of pas-enzers dererting froam s icmi. Thie
exssinction of the records will bte made st the earliest pos ible dete.

Yery ley yours,
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Sederal Bureaun of Jubestigation :
. 8. Bepartment of Jrstice

1300 Liberty Trust Bldg.,
Philadelphia, Pa.

December 22, 1936,

1

Director,
3 Federal Bureau of Investigation,
5. Washington, D.C.

.

. Re: GEORGE TIMINEY; DR. JOSEFH P,

L ( MORAN, with aliases-FUGITIVE;
I.0. 1232;etal; EDWARD GEORGE

¢ BREMER~-Victim; KIDNAPING; OBSTRUC~
TION OF JUSTICE; HARBORING OF
FUGITIVES;NAT'L FIRCARMS ACT.

e

Dear Sir:

‘ Reference is made to your communication of
December 11, 1936 in which on page 6 it is requested that
we again interview Joseph'McGerrity in an endeavor to ascer-
tain from him the present whereabouts of Frank\wnlim and
— \Rorko.

Please be advised that Special Agent J.L.Falloa
of this office has made an effort to contact McGarrity oa
three different occasions and on each occasion he was informed
by McGarrity's employees that McGarrity is out of the city
and will not return until after the holiday season, his where-
abouts being unknown. After his return to this district, he
will be questioned as to the parties mentioned in this letter.

Ve truly yours,

— 7-45 Special Agent im Charge.
A cc:Cincinnati
oo cc:Cleveland VRS T Tl T T ot
— RELOUDED 7 _ ,.’7 . S ‘-}" 7
“ i~ 7
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. &, Bepartment nf Justire

161€ FLIERAL RESFRVE BAIL. ZUILDING
K£3ISAS CITY, 1ISSOURI
DECIZBXR 21, 1936

Director
Federel Bureeu .of Investigation

Vieshington, DeCe
Dear Sir:
RE: BREKID

Reference is made to my letter dated December 17, 1936,

/ referance to the machine guns sold in the state of Kansas by

[
\

A

the Federal Leboratories, Incorporateds In the last paragraph
of that letter it is noted that reference is made to my previous

\ letter of December 15, 1936, in which the number of one of the

“’mchine guns at the Kansas State Penitentiary is noted as 133,

e e . = i

Pleese be advised that this was a typographicel error

end the number should be 1;311s Accerdingly, this accounts for
all of the rachine guns s8cld o the Business lanager of the

State of Iansas, all of them being in the possession of the Kensas .y
Stete Penitentiary at Lensing, Kensase 0
— o -
At Fort Scott, Fanses, Special Agent De L. licCormeck ~

exerzined the submechine gun in the possession of the Sherifft's £
C{fices This gun borrs nurker 7852, and, according to Sheriff ;
Clarence Bulla, was bought from the Federal labtoratories through '
Diclk: Russell, salesrmn out of Wichita, EKensase ke
Special Agert De Lo licCormack examined the Thompson sub= =

rachire gun in possession of the Police Department at Fittsburg, /?

Yersas, and fousnd it to bear serial mucber 5344. According to g
Ton Stowers, Identification Officer, this gun was purchased through =
Dick Russell, Federal laboratories, out of Wichita, Kansas, '

Very truly yours, -

///%w \

We A. SMITH
SPECIAL AGEIT IN CH.ARuE

TAS:08 TR e 7 5 '7 (o* -

cc = Cklahome City
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joet Cffice

1ittlc Rock,

T.ecs:ber

1448 Stand ard Building,
Cleveland, Ohio.

L4 ;
’ ~ - ' N
LN - J

~ ~ /

AN ,,/' " Dear 3irt

t%a lozs fOT Leceper 15,

ghe tele LODR ta-s delng

T . . - . : Arnmu.
i 4

Very truly yours,
Jomzs.xxrnx,'
Special Agent {n Charge.

2% + pROOREED e y :
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Cincinnati
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nox 91469,

Arxerscs,

15t. 1956‘
. prR3-K AY¥D CORFIDITIAL

¥r., E. 7. Connelley, Inspe ot e,
Federal Surseu of Iavestigation,
-=~- U Se Departwent o Justice,

. BREKID

i.“
Truns:dn.cd he re-ith aT®
16 end 17, 1326, covering

wintelped {n Hot Srints,

 FELERAL BUKFAU OF INVESTIGATION
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7-57% Decaxder 22, 1936. -

Speclal Agent inm Charge,
Sen Fransgisco, Californis.

R

0
GIORIE TLALUR) ,
DR, JOESPR P, NORAN, = -
EDYAPD GEORGE BRENIR - ‘
VICTIN - KIDNAPING,

»

Dear 8ir

Your atfention is invited to Bureau letters dated '
Octoder 22, end Decesbar 2, 1936, in which you were instructed
0 make discreet inquiries at Alcatras regarding the story the
Asscc’ated Press 12 alleged to have obiained to the effect that
Alvir(Karpis had furnished Terden Johnston of Alcatras with -
oconsiderabls information relative to his eriainal asctivities.

A report should dbe inodhhl] subaitted to the Bumu
in eonnectiom with this astter, -

Vory truly yours,

\ . . .
‘ ' [} . \ .
. ’ . .

¢

John Bdgar !oov;r,
Director.

rwoorom> ) 1) - /3475

FEOQR!:2! XURCAU GF INVESTIGAT uin
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foet Uffice Box 4977,
i N J.cknsonville, Ylorils, /

Iecenber 22, 1636, o r

br, ., J, Connelley,

Federzl Eureau of JImvestig=tion, C o

Ucited Lt:tes Lepariment of Junt!n, 22897 L
Foet Office Fox 2118, . e E

Cetroft, Nickigaa, v R ‘

Tecy Sim: RY: BAEIID

Heference is wele to your letter of Tecender 17,

1936, which refers to letter frox this Field Division to

the tireestor eoncerning the pauprer'’s oeth t+kea by tyﬂh
Ct:eton upon the sompletion of her Juil sentence.

You cre advised &at ecnsiderction was given o

tbe property where ¥Willlzm .ecvar «ad Xyrtle Zaton were
recitia- at ths time of their apprehension, and to ths euto-
mobile wkick was in her poszession. Sh> eleims thet the
property wee decled )y hor while et St, Paul te eme relative
6L bLer husbhomé, uoc\--ton, 524 the automotile w s uwsel es &
pzysent to her Jeckuxvu‘o stiorneys iuv eonneetion with her
defense in the trizl here. This letter statcaent waz eonfirmed
by ons of the sttorneys who represected hor st the Sims of the
hearing. Investigetior has mot been eonlucted by this Field
Nivision as to the truth of her stitezent eore-rning the die-
position of the property at rort Orenge, Florids, However,
eprropricte fncuirics fn thie comneetior will de mede.

Very truly yours,

5. B RIKN,

e - Pureen— Specisl Agent 1n Charge,
Cricego
Cincinnati
Clevelond 1:301“ W T,
st. Peul Sk ODT S (1 - /QQ_73
Il\.)".\w ANy AENEUR VES aan
oz J V=24~ ‘ , -
" CEC 241336 M 17
v S 6 Wt
LRV A B S
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1448 Stanfard Puilding
Clevelend, Chio

R26RE
Decea=der 22, 1936,

Fororsdle Rmerich B. Freed,
United States Attorney,
rederal Puilding,
Cleveland, Ohio,

Re: BRXYID
Dear Sir:
I er furristinz you kerewith two copies of the sharge

of United States District Judre dilliar F. ~twell of Dallss,

"exas to the jury in thc hardoring eese of Floyd Gerland\tc:llton,
st al,

Very truly yours,

?
:o Po MC ’m '.‘,
Tr:lx Special ~gest im Chargs.
R, R T i R SE D
' T vt 4 -
e - :Xl:‘belﬁ - - . BRaN
Zizeinratd 7 3 N
h\..',',e:.;o :-”
B REQORDKD
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0.t Ulfice box 4277
J .ckeonville, Floride,

[
.}n
‘

Lecezber 22, 1936,

~ . ‘AT

kr, X, J, Connelley,
Fecer:1 Iure-u of lnvestigztion, - ,
U. S, Levartaecnt of Justice, - C oM
Poet Of fice Box 2118, . e R
Cetroit, Aichigan, : T

R 4
Pas .
.

Tecr Sirt RE: B.(EXID,

Reference 1a mzCe to yo.r letter of Lecater 17, 1936,
w! ich refert to a communication forwerded by Dolores Lelarey, ¥ilen,
iichigen, to the U, 3, Court Clerk at Jeeksouville, Florida, relstive
to the ,1,000.07 d411 whieh wasn proviounly in the roseession of Joe

It {s my understrnding thet thie }1,000.00 bill is in the
possession of kr, Pelmer kosemd>nd, Deputy United Ltates "iztriet
Court Clerk, Miami, Florids, Cont=ct wit: the Clerk st Jeeksoville
fre devilopeld informstfison th-t br, .0se=onc i precently sbeent froo
Zi-m1 tut 4t will te defi- itely cetemined as goon &8s poscitle (heth
Yie Coes hrve possesri-n of the L1l ¢t tife time, It boin - recalled
th~t ke took tris bill to Lt, Feul curing the pest winter irn eonnee-
ticn with the tricl there, Thir bill will unioudbtedly te pecessrry .
in conncetion with the triel of Joe Mams snd Henry (Luke ] arnanll,

In oompliernce with your letter e cmtact will be, hnd x1th
the Lnited Stetes ~ttormey concerning the efforts of boleru alsney
to ottsiu poszession of the money, A 5 e
e b R t Yery f’r’ul; ylburi“? 2.: K
.*{s R _;,.';-» -~ ‘7_ uly yours,

1
R
2 T

R. B. K:TH B,
cc < Eureru ‘, , »peelal tgent in Charge.
Cineiancti '
Cleveland - b \
C-ieago m,OB.DED 5?
St. Poul thot! gL YLSTIoAYive

Jf x " 7-.3‘- .‘..' "’_", -‘ :‘
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Dece=dber 14, 1936,

~ JCRORWYDN FOR THT DIRFCTOR

§ -

Re: TOLYDO FOLICK DEPASTONT, ) ,
‘d | N
s \.
Ths Bursau 18 in receipt of & newspaper clipping
fron the Toledo Kews Bee, dated Novendbsr 10, 1936, in which
{¢ 18 stated that a vice clean-up was ordered in Toledo and

that a general drive against gamdbling and vice and all other )
types of law vioclations would be made, ~

cuptain chronce ‘auble was removed as head of .
the Police Vices end Camblirg Squad and was replaced ¥y =
Lieutenant Joh Y Russsll, The article states that swong ~~ C

the offioers aprointed to tho new Squad are Jaxnes)fafelski,
John\X{chalak and A. %3 Browm.

thres officoers

For your information, thase
Captain Oeorge

ere previously on the Vice Squsd under

iminey, and also on the so-culled "Hoodlum

8quad” under Tininey during the years 1954 and 1935 whem
it s known that Timirey was oollecting graft from the
Rouses of prostijution in Tolsdo, Thexe officers were al®o
visitors at th

&3ino Clut at Point i’lace during the tixe
t manbers of the Karpis-Barker gang were frequenting
gmt place,

-
n
“r vt ' Respect
2 : spectifully,
“- vl .
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7-576 Decesber 22, 1936.

Epecinl Agent 1n Cherge,
Chicago, Illinois,

r
RE: GEORGE TIMINEY;
LB. JOSEPd P.” MORAN;
I. O, §1232; EDWARD
GEORGE BREMER - VICTIN -
KIDKAPING.

Dear Bir:

) Your attention is invited to Bureau letter dated
ctoter 15, 1936, regerding the sale of Thompson Submachine
#7609, which was £01d by P. Von \n-anunu to Frank
Thoapson, Kirkland, Illinmois.

The Buresu desires that this matter receive prospt
“vunum.

Yery truly yours,

John Edgar Boover,
Director,

L IL3EL 2.

PREVIQUS RECORD OF

2 )

Q/ RLCY, 5. _7“ %’,—) é»’- ’3(/ 77’2 !
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imce:tear 12, i3l

7=570

O, eclal Agent in Coarge,
Chicegd, Iilinoie,

C
Res GLUEGE TIUNKY; Dr, Josepk Pf>larln,
with wliasmes, F GITIYE, 1. C. 1232
ot alj Efeard George Breuer - Vietim
Fléuapings Obavrsetion of Juziice}
Harbsring of Fugitives; National
Firearas Ast,

Doar £ir:

4s you knoe tlLe Bureau hus infrrestion which indioztes
that Dr, Jose;h P, <oran, the resainian; Pugltive in the instant
caxe, v.3 murle od bty his associates during tie latter part of
July, 134, but ts date hir baly bes n~t Laea reccvered, In view
of ke fact that Lae body of woran hus 0ot Desen reccovered,
posit.ve inforasatioa tial he hLas Dreg wurdered 1s not avalladle,

. It 18 therefors belioved desirsble that your field
divieica fron tine tc Lixe detariine the wciivitiag of betty
Sracy, the foranr £lancee of bre JoBe L Ve aorki, %.3 1t on .0veld
by *he Civil lerv.ce Conalselun 2f tinr City of Chieagos If betly
Irucy snyulld lenve tue City of Coloago, b+ «otivivies should be
checked in ordsr t> sscertain definl-ely wiet.er she is in
cossunication or evatact with loran,

Very truly youre,

Joha EKigar Boovwrr,

Directsr,
ec St,o Paul | )
Ciacinnaty —
cead seoowvzd | - S b= 1Y ¥
| & TR AT
INDEXED |

¢




i
1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ;

torn; NaoL
714153 CASE ORIGINATED AT

LTPRT MADE AT

BOSTCR, MASS.
e - S o

TITLE

CINZINNATI, OHIO

. DATE WHEN MADE

|

| 12-26-36

. PERIOD FOR
| WHICH MADE

12«23=-36

FiLeno. 7-30 GN
i RE’ORT::‘DéLY
S. B. DENNIS

GEORGE A LITNEZY; IR, JOSEPH 2 MORAN, with
alieses - FUGITIVE, I. O. #1832; ET AL;

i

CHARACTER OF CASE

KIDINAPING; OBSTRUWCTION OF
JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES
NATIONAL FIRBARMS ACT.

EDWARD GEORGR[\BREZER - Victinm.

! SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

George G. Rorke left 79 Shawmut Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts,
which is the Seavey Settlement, about six weeks sgo, destina-
tion unknown. Rorke left forwarding address of Gensral Delivery,
Roxbury, Massachusetts, where it was ascerteined he has npt re-
ceived any mail and not been seen for past month. Nancy/Rorke,
daughter of George G. Rorke, thought to be living at Amsterdanm,

New York.
- RUC =
REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent R. P. Burruss, Washimgton, D. C. dated
T _Fovember 30, 1936 and Bureau letter, dated December 11, 1936.
' DITAILS: AT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS:

' The Boston telephone and city directories failed to reflect the
‘ neme of George Ge. Rorke. It was determined that 79 Shawmut
Avenue is the eddress of the Fred H. Seavey Settlement, pert of
|
!
|

the Morgan Memoriale.

At the Seavey Settlemsnt, it was ascertained from Mr. C. R.
Weddelton, Social Seoretery of this organization, that George
G. Rorke had come to this settlement in a "down and out® con-
dition about six months ago end had left about six weeks ago,
without leaving a forwerding address or giving eny information
as to where he was going. Mr. Weddelton advised that Rorke,
while at this settlement houss worked in ths office for him;

—————— 4

! N P ORWARDED Nt g S ™ DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

i j - & ! -~ | 7 .. - o
i -,) /] !u }Z{l ! l #. \* !0\1 .\._f‘.gr_- §

COPIES OF THIS REPORT , / ! i 1
3 - Bureau COriLS DESIROYE

|2 - Cincimats 5., | on g}:v NEROR PM |

2 - suffalo Lk ALRD 1303 . |

.1 Wzchinzton Field (Informzation) . ,

f 1 Kew Yorx (Informetion)
" 1 = Trenton 2 - Boston

[ — ; o
- P 3 . s §
.3 - U S GOVERNNER) FainTine OFPIGE 7*-{15,‘« B

o f



o "f’, ;v ?Xm‘

o~

.
3
£
14

that at times, he would go on drunken sprees and eppeared to be
erretic in his activities. Mr. Weddelton advised thet )r., Rorke's
daughter, Nancy, ebout twelvs yeaTrs of ege was presently residing
with Miss Katherine R. Teylor, who has married and is now living

in Amsterdesm, New York. Mr. Weddelton d1d not know Miss Teylor's
married name. Mr. Weddelton was of the opinion that if Rorks would
return to Boston, he would contact him (Weddelton), in which event
he, Weddelton, will confidentielly advise the Boston Field Division
of Rorke's location, the address and telephone number having been
left with him for this purposs,

Mre Jo V. Costello in the office of the Postmaster,
advised thet on October 22, 1936, Rorke requested that his mail be
forwarded from 79 Shawmut Avenue, Boston, Massachustts to General
Delivery, Roxbury, Massachusetts, a suburd of Boston.

At the Roxbury, Massachusetts Post Office, agent was
informed by Mr. Fred O. Hunt, Superintendent, that Rorks has inguired
there for mail, but has not made eny such inquiry in the last month
and has never, at any time, received any mail there.

For the informetion of the Buffalo Field Division, for
which a lead is being set out herein to discreetly determine from
Nency Rorxe, the dsughter ¢f George G. Rorxe, the address of the
latter, it is stated that it gpeers it will be necessary to interview
George G. Rorke for possidle informetion concerning a Thompson
subnmachine gun, number 950, which was forwerly in the possession of
Alvin Kerpis. It was requested in reference report that it be
discreetly determined where Rorke can be reached and the Washington
Field Division be informed immediately, before taking further investiga-
tive action.

UNDEVELCPED LEADS

THE BUFFALO FIELD DIVISION AT AMSTERDAM, NEW YORK: Will
conduct discreet investigation to asmrtain the address of Nancy Rorke,
daughter of George G. Rorks, with the view of esteblishing the present
address of Georges G. Rorke. Nanecy Rorke is requested to be residing
with the former Miss Katherine R. Teylor, who formerly resided at 21
Hemilton Boulevard, Kemmore, New York, but who has since married and
now lives at Amsterdam, her married neme being unknown. In this connec-
tion the New York Field Division was requested in reference report to
conduct the above investigation et henmore, New York, and &s a result
of which may have determined the present addréss of Miss Taylor.
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In €11 probability, irancy Rorke, thought to be about twelve years

of ace, is attending school at Aamsterdam, New Yorke. If Rorke's
present locetion is established, the Washington Fisld Division should
be immediatsly notified before taking further investigative action.

THR BOSTON FIELD DIVISION is regarding this case as
referred upon completion to the office of origin, pending further
information indiceting thet Rorke igs in the Boston Field Division

district.

REFERRED UPCN COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN
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Secial Agent in Charge,
Et. Paul, Minnesota,
o

RE: GUORCE TUMIEEY;
Dii. JOCEPH PJ-4OR:H,

1. 0. #1232;
EURLRD GEORGE BREMER =

VICTId4 - KIidAPING,

Dear Biv:
There are belng tranazaitted to you undsr separsts

cover by regiatered meail four volumes of the transcript of
testimony in tas hearing bdafors the Civil BService Coaxission

regarding the discharge of Thoass A, Brown froa ths §t. Puul,
Kirmesota Police [epartasnt,

Tals trasscripl of testimony his bsen ruviewed st
the Bureau and it may moz be returned to City 4ttcrmey John L.

_____ Connolly, 6t. Paul, Minnescta,
VYery truly yours,

John Edg:r Hoover,
Director.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Yorm No. 1

THiS CASE ORIGINATED AT 3] 0l I-h O

u
I, CEIO,

FILENO. 7=22

RIPORT MADE AT

PITTSBURCE, PA.

DATEZ WHEN MADE

12-24-35 h2/14,15/35‘

. PE%ITD FOR
WHICH MADE

REPORT MADE BY

F. G, TILLMAN

!yme ALVIN ¥ARPIS with alisces;

T.0, #1232, ET AL
EDN.ZD GEORGE BRLER -

DR. JUSZPE P. MOZ.V with alinses, FUGITIVE,

Victim

CHARACTER OF CASE

KIDNAPING; HARBORING OF
FUGI{IVaS; OBSTRUCTION OF
JUSTICZ; NATIONAL rIZEARMS ACT,

B

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Bencon (reves has not for 8 yrs.
been in contact with Clark Sprouts
and Annn J. Everett, cousins, or

E4 Southern, friend, EBenwood, W.Va,;
Fred Hepe, friend, Bellaire, 0.
Ida B, Groves, sicter, Hammond, Ind,
and Ide Groves, steovmotner, Daytonm,

4 O. or William Porterfield, friend,
et Detrcit, Michlgan, s
_P-
TYIRCa: Letters from Cleveland Field Divicion,
Doth doteld I'ovember 20, 1936.
DZAILSy AT WASELING, WZST VIRGI.IA.

Sergecnt Fidelis Strouse, Folice Decartment, Wheeling,
azdvised thiut the postoffice denmartment at Wheeline had distrivuted
cireulars, describing BEI'SON GROVES as being wanted as one of the vartici-
pants in a zzil robbery, throughout this viecinity and that tnese circulars
n2d been celled to the attention of the various members of the Wheeling
Police Dapartment.

Serzeant Strouse sugzested CLARK SPROUTS, former Burgess
of Benwood, West Virginia, &ad former councilmen, as a reliasble informant,
who was widely acquainted with 2ll the residents end former residents of
Benrcod., The question of Mr. Sprouts! reliability was discussed with
JO&Li W. KINGILBERGER, United States Commiesioner, at Wheeling, who also
advised thct Sprouts was widely acquainted in Benwood ani tnat confidence
couid ve vlaced in nim,
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AT BZ4wd0D, VEST VIRGIUIA,

CLAR:. SPROUTS, 431 lain Street, steted ta~t ne wac
under tae impression that BELSJL GEOVES was dead because IDa 2,~8ROVES
and IDa”GROVES had written his siter, MRS, ANiIA JNEVZRETT, inquiring
gs to the truth of this rumor. At this voint ir, Sprouts advised thst
he wes a cousln of Groves, No further inquiries were directed to him
other than concerning ‘the rerited death of Groves.

Lr., Sprouts is aware of the postoffice circulars
describing Groves as being wanted,
AT MOUNDSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA.

Deouty Sneriff SAX MAHOOD advised tnat ocstoffice
circvlars were distributed to his office., In connection with Groves?
relatives, llzhood advised that he, Groves, boarded at the home of
MRS, AN J. EViRZIT, hereinbefore noted, a cousin of Benson Groves.

with reference to the versons to whom Benson Groves
directed letters while confined in the United States Penitentiary at
Atlenta, Georgia, from 1917 to 1920, lr. Mahood furnished the following
information: e

Frel ece, no relative, South Belleire, Onic.
Eenels tratuser, Louls, nresently resicdes at 824 Tizter Street, Benwood,
West Virginiae

Inke\Guovey, whose correct neme is Gokey, now deceased,

John }szeyers , uninowm,

Ida B. Groves, sister, now residing at Iarmoad, Indiana,

Ida Groves or Ida B, Groves, stepmotiaer, resides at
Dayton, Ohio, and is said to te a housexeeper for an elderly gentlemen,

Charles Everett, Deceased. Hdis wife, Anna J. Everett,
e cousin, reesides at 443 Main Street, Benwood, West Virginia,

E. E.%!‘oves, a nephew of Benson Groves, is presently
2 fuzitive from 2z Contemnt of Court Warrent, issued et Moundsville, which
is in tbe vossession of Deputy Skeriff Uahood.

Clark Sprouts, 431 Main St., Benwood, W.Va., a cousin

of Groves,
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Lr. Mehood stated that EQ Southern, 522 Main Street,
2enwood, West Virginia, & friend of Groves, would probably be the verson
whorm Groves would visit 1f he returned to Renwood,

Kr., llahood further stated tart FRANK PORIZZFIELD, now
dececsed, orer. ted & small hotel at Detroit, Michizan, which he understood
was a hanz-out for crooks; that upon Porterfield's demise the running of the
notel wi;/taken over by his mother, MRS, ELWYEURTERFIELD znd his brotaer,
VILLIAFORTERFIELD. Manood is of the opinion thet these nersons would
harpor Groves snd believes Groves mey be now with them. Lr. }anood could
furnish no further information concerning the location of this hotel or
rcoming house other tnan that set out above,

Mr, Kahood stuted as did Clark Somrouts tanat Groves has
not been in Benwood for the -ast eight years and hes not corressonded since
taat time, In tnis coanection Srrouts stated he based his belief taat
Groves wnc dead on tne fact tazt he, for e nuzber of years, hed sent money
home once eaca year for the care of nis motherts grave, wonich he nas not
done darin~ tae Heriod si-ted.

P.J. Scully, Caief nf Police, Benwond, stated taat ke
Lzs not seen nor rneard of Beanson Grovss since nis sentence at Ilew Jerseyr
for oostoffice robvery, MAr, Scully is 2lsc in nossession cf the vostoffice
circulars rezarding Groves,

UIIDSVELOFED 1r,DS

THEE IYDIANAPCLIS, IXDIANA FIELD DIVISIOYN at HAa'10OND, INDIAMA, is reguected
to corduct immedietely an anproprizte investigation to determine whether or
not Benson Groves is ir corntect with his sister, IDA B, GRCVES,

TEE DETROIT, LICEIGAXN FIELD DIVISION at DETROIT, LICEIGAN is requested to
cornduct a siriler investirsction to determine if Groves is in contact with
¥rs, Emma Porterfield or Frank Porterfield'!s brother, Willism Porterfield.

THE CINCIITIATI, OHIO FIELD DIVISICN et DAYTON, OHIO 1s also recuested to
determine if Grovec is in contect witk hie stepacthner, IDA or IDA B. GROVZS,

whn is supnosed to be 2 housekeever in this city for an elderly gentleman,

It &
and Listory of Benson Crev

Kb

e ncted that letter of reference contzining descrivtion
ee hag been sent to 211 field ofiices.

P EXDIUDXG




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THis casc oricinaTED AT Cineinneti, Chio. FILE NO. 7.9
| RIPCRT MADL Aj | DATIWHEN MADE ' PERIOD FOR | REPORT MADE BY T
) ! WHICH MADE
f InZizrnapolis, Indiena 12-22-36 : 12-7,8,9, Eugene X. Humohrey i
? ! '2"5":% .
: TITLE GEOH}E Tm CHARACTER CF CASE
: Dr. JOSEPH P. KORAN with aliases, FUGITIVE, %mf Hﬁg’gﬁgggﬁg&_
€ I. 0. 1232 - et al. Edward Georgd Bremez, TIVES - NAT'L FIREARMS ACT
g —— Vietim.- ——
fay, b |
i3/ | sYnopsisor FacTs: Investigation at Hammond, Ind., indicates that
: ‘ Charles Sprout, Groves' uncle, died at the home
= . of James Horner of Dayton, O., on Oct.?7,1936, and
23] 2 that his widow, Gertrude, wrote a card to Mrs.
N Ida Fryer, Groves' sister, early in December from
] Mahoningtown, Pa. No evidence that Groves has
2 ,-{_. contacted his sister since recent inquiry at
- Hammond. Arraangements made to discover if he
= attempts to contact her at Christmas time by
A means of ‘Jestern Union, Fostal Telegraph, or
L kailway Express Agency.
— R
- ROC -
Referecace report of Special .gent Tugene X. Humphrey, Ind-
ianapolis, Indiana, 11-30-36; Cleveland Field
Division letter to Indianapolis Fiel: Division,
PO ' Yovember 20, 1936; Cleveland Field Division
t telegram deted December 17, 1936.
~ Details At Hammond, Indiana
: lir. WALT-R HCRRBZRG, Superintendent of Mails at the Hemmond Fost
N ffice, was contacted in en effort to verify the information previously set
S l out that CHARIES SPROUT, an uncle of BENSON GROVSS, had recently died at Day-
b ton, Ohio. kr. Herrberg advised that he ha!'d got that information from the
S Bemmond Times in an issue printed in early October, 1936. He searched his
R file of old newspapers and discovered that a clipping had been removed from
the Harmond Times issue of October 8, 1936, which he believed to have been the

Mr. Herrberg stated that he had

article relating the death of Mr. Sprout.
recently noticed }1&.5 M%. GERTRUDE SPROUT, widow of Charles Sprout who used

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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to write to LS. I FRYZR from Daytcr, Cbic, Led in early December of tris
vezr written 2 card to lirs. Fryer from Mahoningtown, Pennsylvania, wiick
islocated near New Castle, Pennsylvania. !r. Herrberg advised that, althouch
he eculd not recall the message on the card, he had sent the messace to &

1. HEXTTRICI, a Post Office Inspector of Cleveland, Ohio, as he had similerly
sent previous messages and cover information.

¢ tuo (Y !t ascortained that
records of that organization indicate that Charles C. Sprout died at Dayton,

Obio, on October 7, 1936. The information was allegedly obtained from the
Hammond Times of ectober 8, 1936.

At the office of the Hammond Times, Agent purchased & copy of the issue
of that newspaper of October 8, 1936, and found in it an article indicating
that on October 7, 1936, CHARIES C. SPROUT had died at the home of his brother-
in-law, JACS HORNZR. The article mentioned that Sprout had been a former
member of the Hyde Park Methodist Church of Hammond, Indiana, The clipping
is being treansmitted to the Cincinnati Field Division with copies of this re-
port, and that Division is being requested to contact the Probate Cammissioner
or Clerk of the Probate Court at Dayton to determine whether Sprout has as
yet an estate in Probate, from which may be secured some leads as to the
whereabouts of Benson Groves. )

Records of the Hyde Park Methodist Church, 6256 Harrison Avenue, Hammond,
Indiana, were shown to Agent by the present minister, but no forwarding address
was on file for Mr. Sprcut. Captain Sandor Singer of the Harmond Police
De-ertu.ent, a neighbor of the Fryer family who knew kr. Sprout, and Frank
l'olesbarger of €238 Van Buren Street, were contacted, but neither could give
any more definite address for Sprout in Dayton. However, it is felt that the
Cincinnati Field Division will be able to locate the home of Jemes Hormer if
this should prove necessary and will be able to verify the death of Sprout by
death notices in the Deyton newspapers shortly after October 7, 1936, or by

other means.

As there is evidence that Mrs. Sprout was in Mahoningtown, Pennsylvania,
in early December of this year, copies of this report are being furnished the
Pittsburgh Field Division, and that Division is being reguested to make dis-
creet inquiry to determine whether Mrs. Sprout is still there and whether she
is probating a will of Charles Sprout or has teken out papers of administration
on his estate there. The widow's name is Gertrude. TFor the benefit of the
Pittsburgh Field Division, the Bureau as yet has no Federal warrant for Benson
Groves but is desirous of interviewing him as soon as he is located. However,
the interview should not be made and no action should be taken to scare him
off until the Cleveland Division is contacted for {nstructions. The Postal
autnorities are looking for Groves as the fifth participant in the Garrets-
ville mail robbery, and he is a potential subject in a harboring case now
being conducted by the Cleveland Division.

Groves is also known as "SoupT™|Groves, Georgeiﬁilson, Burns Corby,
Benjanin Grayson, and Benjamin\Gre son. He answers the following description:

-2 -
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Born July 25, 1880, in ‘/est Virginia
neight 5' 63"

welght 171 pounds

Hair srown

zyes Blue

Complexion Floria

Buila Medium stout

Scars and marks

Tattoo on rt. forearm, "B.G." and "B.G." on
shield; left forearm, girl in tights, sailor,
ahd others; obl. sc. 3/4" long above right
corner of mouth

Occupation Salesman
Education Seventh grede
Residence Toledo, Ohio
Habits Tobacco and d&iquor
Religion Kethodist
Parents Dead
Fingerprint class. 25 I 16

19 0 18

* % %

By contacting life insurance companies in Hammond, Indiena, ascertained
that ¥R. and MRS. FRY:R of 68363 Van Buren Avenue have policies of insurance
with the Prudential Life Insurance Company, 5451 Hohman Avenue, Eammond.

After contacting Mr. S, Scott, District Superintendent, Agent contacted M. H.
Schuman wh> collects premiums at the Fryer home, and Joe Benny who did so

unt il a year azo and who holds a minor executive position in the Earmond office
of the comrany. Neither of these men had ever seen & man resembling Groves

in the Fryer home, although Benny thought he had seen the man somewhere in

Hammond about a year ago.

B=INY volunteered to go to the Fryer home and endeavor to get the address
of Groves, if known to Mrs. Fryer, on the pretext that the company had a paid-
up policy upon which money is due to one Benson Groves, and thzt the company
was unable to locate him. Benny advised that the company has thousands of
such cases each year, and that he felt that he could obtain the information
without arousing ¥rs. Fryer's suspicion, as she has known him as an employee
of the company for years. As he seemed intelligent, discreet, and trustwortihy,
Agent took advantage of Benny's offer. Benny later reported that he went to
A'rs. Fryer but that she denied lmowing anyone by the name of Benson Groves and
states she was not interested in the proceeds of the policy.

Mr. Frank Molesberger and Mr. Palmer Singleton both advised that they had not
seex or heard of Groves from his sister. Both men stated that they have the
address and telephone number of the Indiemapolis Division and will notify that
Division if Groves contacts his sister. Singleton advised that he will be at
home on Christmas Day and will pay particular attention to see if Groves should

visit the Fryer family on that date.

Jhrcugh reliable contacts, which individusls requected thut trheir names
be left out of any reports made, Agent arranged to have the Indienapolis

-3 -
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Divicion notified 1f Groves contacts his sister and her husbani during the
holiday sezson by means of ‘estera Union, Postal Telegraph, or sends them
a puchage by means of the Railway Lxpress Agency office at Hemmond, Indiana.

while this case is being referred upon completion to the Division of
Origin with this report, it will be re-opened upon receipt of informstion from
eny of the sources set forth in this report or in the event the Cleveland
Division desires to have Mr. and Mrs. Fryer contacted. In the telegram of
reference the Indianapolis Division was instructed not to interview Mr. and

Lrs. Harvey rfryer at this time.

- UNDEVELOPED LEADS -

CINCINNATI FIELD DIVISION, at Dayton, Ohio: Will make further ingquiry through
the Clerk of the Probate Court and other sources to verify the death of Charles
C. Sprout at the home of James Horner, Dayton, Ohio, (said possibly to reside
on a rural route), and will determine whether Gertrude Sprout or anyone else
has taken out papers of administration or is probating the will of Charles C.
Sprcut. If such is the case, will gather what leads there are in the set-up
as to the locat ion of Groves.

PITTSBURGH FIELD DIVISION, at Mahoningtown, Pennsylvania: Will discreetly in-
quire of the Postmaster and such other sources as are vailable whether Mrs.
Gertrude Sprout is still at Mahoningtown; and,if she 1s, will excmine the pudblie
records of thLe Clerk of the appropriate court to determine whether lrs. Sprout
has taien out papers of a’ministration or filed for probate a will left by

Charles 0. Sprout.
Iearn if Benson Groves is a resident of Mahoningtown or if a removal
address is available for him. Discreetly learn if he is living with Mrs.

Sprout. =Zndeavor to develop an informent who can discreetly learn from Mrs.
Sprout where Benson Groves is. This lead should be exnedited. A photograph

of Benson Groves is attached.

See mimeographed letter from the Cleveland Division dated November 20,
1936, to all Field Divisions with reference to Benson Groves.

-~ Referred Upon Completion to the Division of Origin -
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1in en s¢tive slatus $u your filelfd diviaicn scd frejuant
ssatacts to made withk the infuraects &b Baumori, laliant,
in orter to Jdsfintltely desarzine xlet:or roves i
S eo-mnicatics with Lis sister at tLhat plinae,

furtbe - fajuiries shoulsd ve anie
covslo; edditl xal fifornants at limmaonmd, Jellenm,

Te57 truly yowrs,

« ev—— -

Jada sdger Ledver,
g : irsetsar,

T Cievelend

Cittadurkl C\Q -
V' |
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it naNiaid FIIL ASEZOTAST ATTONNEY GEAERAL dcqiHON

[ ®)
Re: Georgec%iainey; Dr. Joseph P.“lioran,
with alizses, FUGITIVE, I. 0. 1232;
et al; Edward George{Brezer - Victimg
Eidnaping; Obstruction of Justices
Harboring of Pugitives; Rational Firearms

Act,

There is traaeuitted herewith a copy of a
signea siatexzent obtained frox SallyWackson, duted at
Cieveland, Ohio, Movember 11, 1936, which contains in-
forzation concerning individunls who bharbored Alvim

{Xurpie and Ha Campbell at Clrvelend, Ohio, during
the yeer 1935,

There is alsn transaitted herewith a copy of
a sigred stutenent obtained from Florennelssrany, deted
at Cleve.und, Ohio, November 11, 7736, regarding ihe
sane matter.
These statements are teing transmitted to you
for consideration in connection with the propneed hartoring

prosecutions.
Very truly yours,

ohn Edgar Hoover,
Director.
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“llevoland, hilo,
weeaer 11, 1950

“I, o LLL L pamlte the TelloedAn: frec and veolu R¥S
£anee et o e anl dlitedn wul Lo Je ym, peclal iete
of tne .eioral .ureau of invesiviguviou, Le Le Jepartuent of
Justioces

"In 1935 iy sistere, Pauline and rloreance Jasany, and
1yeclf weroe operatin: the Uwilizrt  avora looute.. at 6698
Fearl kKoad, Clevoland, L..i0e

"0n or about rebruary 24, 1935, I went to the hospital
for un operations I reonll that it was on or wbout February
24th, becauso my ithday 1s on Ceorge l:ashinton's birthdsy,
February 22nd, and it was just a fow duye after my birthday
thal I went to the hospitale I wus ounfined im tie hospital
for asout throe wecxs, boin released asout the middle of
.arch 1935¢ Vhile 1 w.s in tiie hospital I wue visited by my
sicters, ruuline an? Tlorcace, vho told me aout some man
who wero visiting: the iwili tht Uevern and vho were sne:ding
quite a $ood deal of nmonoy, aad they referred to these nen as
{1lin and irele

"A%ter bein: releasod fr:on the hompitil I returne? to
e 8111 ht Javern wiere we w.rec s.olers live., aid u dur
or 82 after i returnod i et tie ien wWho were culled Ulin
vad rede  roma o lurgc ot er o phole rapie 1olove seiecteo
the photosruph vhich I an Lold is that of Alvin Karpis, and I
ide:tify it as the man known to ne as Slime - I have also sclected
the photo;raph of a man I m told ie thatl cf rred liunter, and I
posiiively identify iiis photosraph as beln; that of the ran
referrc. o 86 "rode

"On the occasion ry first neetinz tlien they wore acoompanied
by ansther men, but I do not know his idoutity, and I nover saw
hin a aine These threc non, thaot is Clin, Ired nd t:e uninown
1nan, remained in the sleepin; quarters at the TiAlisht Tavern
ovor nicht and left aLout noon the next dare Thoy had revolvers
in their coat poclets and 5lim asind me where ho could put his
hardware, n anlng his ;[uns,

- —~——

/‘ s * : -~
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"I huve imem lory wrsiinch Cor &Lout Zour  ars a7
fiw vius & cac.oxcr at tho Twiliht Luvera as wore several of
e qaiulers fron the larverd cluve aftor lin, . rod and
the third run loft, perhaps the diy Luercafter, Tony cade
1.t the 2wili bt avern end referred to .'lin and ‘red and
tod? mo et e ed .ven me & 0od Lreal Uy stecrin- such
00l eustoioere Lo ur tuverne I do not kiow whiol:er it wa.s
3 ihle wrtieulur Ly or ui oa subseg:ent tinc that Togy
.otrsoecl: Lold me vhat <li and red vere bip tine wolers,
buv I do izmow i1hni he ¢:d tell 1w thise 1 hald no reanson to
doubt his word e'.out this and I do kiow that Slin and Fred
had plenty of money on thoir persons at all tinese

"It was in the latter part of liarch, or the first purt
of /oril 1335, ti.nt clim and rod again visited the ivwilipht
Tavern, arrivins tlore a.out soven or eizht Pe’le At this tine
t:ey wore accmpaniel by & man whon they oalled Goorgee 1 had
previously heard ubout Jeorge fram my 4 cter, Zuulinc, but I
had never met hine Goorge, on this ooccazion, was very drunk,
These three :1en reanained until about two or threc Aelle and I
know they hed revolvers on thelr persoas at th's time Lecause I
saw theae rom a large n mser of photosrap:s shown to no 1
have gelevted the photorraph of & man I un told is linrry
Canpbell, and I positively identify this photograph as being
that of the individual reforred to as :ieIrgse

"Thereaiter, in the course of the next momth, Alvin rarpis,
}Yro¢ lu.ter and iarry Campiell, vho as I have suid, were known
to me respectively as Clin, red and Soor;e visited the
7wilt bt lavera on ceverul occaslions and it nny te that therr re-
aine’ over ai it on sevoral occusioas, but I exs not wert ¢ .l rly

clear as tn t.ise

"Como tine in the latter part of April 1335, I recall that
one nornin; cetiwcen 3 Alile and 4 Allle, Srt lichebrand, vhom 1
heve knovm for several years as tue oporalor of the earvard Club,
at v'.ich place I ::.ave visitod and paibled, came to the Twilizht
avern accompanied by Al+in aarpis, larry Cunpbell, a gmibler
from the :larvard Club known as .an, and a fifth man, wt.om I had
nover ceen before, end have never secon sincee I had just closed
the Iwili ht lavern and was 4in rry room preparing to retire when
I saw a car drive into the drivewa;, and I wont down to open the
docr, and Pauline, my sicter, camc downstairs with mee I was
hesi tant about op.nin; the door, and I called and asked who was
theres A nan's voioce responed, 'Art', and not bein: sure just
wio it was, I pulled thie shadc and saw Art lebebrurnd, and I ade
nitted the nene Art hobebrand irrwdiately weut into the dining
roam with Alvin karp’s end orderel & quart of ucotoh, and told me
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t: lervo the Jocte! nn the tahle. lie ther 40ld me to jwll

£11 the shuvies in the dirndr; roon, to lick the front decr, end
et te let eagrone ine George, the gmubler Dun, en thie unknovn
mn stood et the dbar while Art HeboLrrand and Alvin Karpis sat in
t e dining; rcon drin'sing the Sootch and talking privately. On
this occasion Art Hebebrond gave me instructions not to disturd
the oonversation he ves having with Alvin Yerpis, Therc two men
remained in oonvers: {ion for an rcur or morc and oame out of the
dining room and Art licbobrand gave me a 320 bill in paymcnt for
the betile of Cootch and then irmediately the fivo men left in
the larpo autorobile in which they had arrived at the tuvern.

"I oan place the dnte of this particular incident, re-
calling that 1t vas just about three wecks before a bl chicken
fry, vihich we hod at the Twilicht Tavern on lay 19, 1935, Alvin
Yarris and Iarry Canpbell ocame to this echicken fry erriving at
the tavern tozether. Shortly after they arrived, at about pos-
sibly eleven P, },, Tomy Amersbach, accompanied by a gambler
from the larvird Club knuerm to me by the nane of “uteh, came to
trc tavern and ste, and €3 I rronll thoy sat at thcir ovn tadle
while eatinge Alvin Karpis and Narry Campbell exchanzed setups
of drins with Tony end the gambler oalled Buich, thet is, Karpis
and Canpbell would buy Tony and Butch a drink and have it sent
tc thelir tahle, and Tonmyy and Buteh weuld return the fuvor. This
et up ell evening.

"rbout tiree A, Mo Art Hebebrund ard his rirl friend, Ruth,
cano to the tuvern, and by this tiie alvin harpis had beoome so
drunk he passed out and was upstairs in bed., All of the individuals,
that is larry Campbell, Tony smorsbach, the garbler Butch, Art
Nebe»rend and the latter's girl fi-iend, Ruth, got toscther in a
big party. As I recall, Iuth's last nme is Spancler. All of
thesc porsons were having a great tine anc they oalled me over to
their teble on several occasions and insisted that I teke a drink,
Art Hebebrand and Ruth left about eicht A, N,

"I reonll that when Karpis beoane so drunz it was apparent
he was poing to pass out, I helped hin upstairs and he went to
bed, IHe had two pistols on hin and he insisted that I put them
away., De also had a wallet stuffod with bills and I would say
that he hnd scveral thousand dollars. I mipght say that both
Karpis and Camphell carried large suns of noney, and they had
pnokazes of 350 bills with the bank wrapper arcund them, end they

fleshed thcir 1oney very openly,
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" hen Art Hebelrnnd and kut™ lcft, Art ceic he would
teke eure of the Hill for the vhole prrty and told me to oome
to the ikuvurd Club and ecollest it, but I told Art that 1
viculd not do thnt and Tony, who vus presont at thot time, pulled
out & large rcll of bills and peid Art's bill, I recall that Art
Hebebrend's bill wes $,5,00, Imsediately after Art Hebebrand
and luth left, Tony Amersbach and Harry Campbell went upstairs
and went to sleop in the room whore Alvin Karpis was sleoping.
After they had teen aslecp for scveral hours I went up and knocked
on the door and looke: in and all three were in the room in oone
versation, Shortly aftcrwards Tony Amersbach came down and told
me he had to get over to the Harvard Club to work, so I cooked
his breakfast and he left rizht eway. I drove Tony to the EHarvard
Cludb ¢to work,

"As I have stated, Tony Amersbach, Alvin Karpis and Harry
Campbell slept 4n tho eame room upstoeirs and I saw them there in
oconversation, Vhen Tony came down to get his broakfast he pre-
tended not to nmow who Karpis and Cahpbell were and asked me how
they ocame there. If I recall ocorrectly he said, 'How d4id you
get aoquainted with those fellows?' I wae surprised because
my sisters Floronce and Pauline told ms that Tony Anersbach had
made arrangerents for these men before they ever came to the
tavcrn, This statenent of Tony Anersbach, in vicew of this, and
also in view of the faot that he had told me previously that these
nen viere bir tire pamblers, struck me as being peculier, especlally
since at this particulur tine he snid thnt the men looked like bin
time bortlerrars.s 1 told Tony Amcrshach at thut time that he
brourht the men to the tavern and I asked him what he meant by
denyinz that he knew then, He told me that I must be mistaken,

"Butch the pgmmbler, who w.s there the nipght before at the
chicken frv, and did not stay over night, and I think he took
the sutomobile in which he and Tony had arrived at the tavern, to
go home in, :

"Shortly aftor Tony Amorsbach left, Alvin Karpis and Harry
Campbell eane dovmstalirs and I ecoked their breakfast for them.

I rcoall that Canpbell a sked me for Art Hebebrand's bill, stating
that he would pay it, and I ¢told hin that it was alrcady taken care
of, and he seemod sonewhat surprised, Campbell paid the bill for
hirsclf and Karpis. I remembered that Karpis' bill was $32,00,
but I earmmot recall the arount of Camphell's bill, I pecall that
Tony Amersbech's bill was 320,00, which he paid in the morning
before he left for worke _

"After llarry Camobell and Alvin Karpis had broakfast thoy
left, but returncd to the tavern late in the late afternoon and



I rceall thnt the’ insisted on hevin: steaks for suvper,

and I wert ou vith Cen bell and bouzht sone stcaks and cane
bacYy ard m eister, Florenco, ocoked the steaks for them. For
sce reascn ‘arois hooame pceved and went upstairs and went to
bed and did 10t oone down to eate Butch, the gamdler, arrived
et the Twilipht Tavern and he asked for the boys, However,
Karpis would not eone dovnetairs, whereupon Butch remnined

and ate Xarpis' steak and then Butch left, The ne:t day Karpis
end Cerpbell left end as I reccll in sbout a week they returned
anxd they had with them a fellow they orlled Viillie, From a

large nunber of photographs 1 have selected the photograph of

a men I an told s Milton Lett, eand I positively identify this
photozraph as beings the man onlled Villlie, They sat around and
drank and then lefts, Thereafter, Hilton Lett wisited the Twilipht
Teavern with Alvin Karpis and llerry Campbell on ¢wo or three oce-
casions, more particularly with Harry Caipbell, as I reonll that
on scveral ococasions Milton Lett and Harry Ceripbell eame to the
Twilight Tavern and sat arourd and drank for several hours at

a time,

*I have known Fhrrkey Gormen for about four years, having
sren hin et the Harvard Club whore he war employede I have
selectcd a photograph of Sharkey Gorman from a large number of
photosraphs exhibited to me. -

"Orie de:-, sone tine in July 1035, as be-t I dan recall,
Charker Gormman eanc to the Twilight Taverne I presurme someone
drcve hi there bacause I did not sec a enr pariced around the
rleces llc omre in and asled for Slin and George. Karpis and
-— Canpbell had been at the Twilicht Tavern earlier that da;- and
o . secne! to be nervous about the time because they kept looking

% 2

33

T at the clock and wanted to know whather it vas right, VWhem
;, Sharkey Gorrmn arrived, as I have stated, I told hin that Slim
£ cnd Geor-c had been thcre but hat left, and I told hir that they
S W would be bask later as they told me to tell that to Sharkey

: Gorman when he cane to the tavern. Sharkey Gorman loafed arcund
the tavern and kept looking out tovmrd the road and finally 1
noticed & hMgh-powered car drive by and Sharkey went out, got
into this car and was driven away, I do not Xnow whese ocar this
Mo was, or who was in the oar, ,
e "I recall that on one ocoasion Sharksy Gorman and Alvin
Pl Karpis eenc to the Twilight Tavern and sat around and drenk
— liquor and talked for quite some time. I did not hear what
the: sald booause they seamsd to be tallking privately. This
is the only ¢time that I sax Sharkey Gorrmn with Karpis at the
__/ Twilizht Tavern,
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"I recell that (harkey (forman, on at loast three or
“our ocnasions during the swiier of 1335, would come to the
Wlighe Tavern end up arently leal around, but would alvays
watch the road, and on these ocoasions I would motice him
leave tho tavern and pet into an automobile which pulled by
the tavern at & hish rate of speod and stopped down the road,

I recull that one tine he eane there, but the bis ocar dic not
cone dovn the roa’ so I called & cab for hir to go bacl: to the
Horwurd Clube On this ocousion he secied to be disappointed
and asked me if the boys, neaning Karpis and Canmpbell, had been
there, and I t0ld him that they had not,

"tharkey Gorman was not & regular customer and it ap-
peared thnt when he come ¢o the tovern he alveys had the purpose
in nind of mecting Karpis and Canpbell, because he would always
acl: me 1f £lim and Grorge had been arcund,

"Some tiie during the month ef July 1935, Karpis and Campbell
and Fred Hurter came to the Twilirht Tewvern in a Ford ooupe which
they parked in ny garece. Xarpis become drunk on this occasion
ani went ¢ sleep and berore going to slecp he geve ms his guns,
wallet and the keys to his car to take oare of, I went out and
looked in the rumble useat of the cor and I saw several guns in

this oon ertent, including a machine gune
"I etzmwi recenll all the occasions on vhich there individucls
v sitel the Twliight Tavern, but I do roesll that in Gepterber
1755, .&rer Caithell, Alvin Rarpis and iFred Hunter oriwe to the
place in twou autcmobiles aul &8s 1 rucall they were Ford esrse
The:: had a man with then they called Tomrye I recall that this
man Tomy had gold teoth and talked in a rather hoarse voice,
Alvin Karpis and Harry Ceriibell said that he was an old time
friend of theirse Fran a large group of photographs I have
sclected onc whioch I am told is that of Lan Coker, vhich is
marked on the frort with numbers 1,023, and I positively idertify
this photozraph as dbein; tho m n reforred to as Torryy., Those
men were talking abcut going to the lax Bacr-Joe louis firght in
Tlew York City, and told me that they had chartered a plane to
maXe the trip. I recall that about a week later theso men, that
is Alvin Karpis, Harry Campbell, Frod Fimter and Sam Coker, ecame
back to the Twilight Tavern together and 1 think they were driving
two Ford autcmodbiles, They went into groat detail telling me
about their trip ¢to New York and mentioned that they had been to
Jack Derpsey's restaurant and that Sam Coker won a Ford sedan frox
Alvin arpis on the outoome of the fisht. O(m this occasion they
arrived in the mornin; and remeined around all day and did not
leave until about ten o'clock that night. They left once in the
efteroon ant eanc back in the eveninte I rcecll that on this
ocea: ici Jierry Carroll and ryr slster, muline, wont out irn the
crochard . and piclzed & wskeh of pearse
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" her thc men left orn this oconsion theyr toled e &les

theyr weuld be pone for three or four —yrihs es ther vere mine

to Criiforria, I reenll thet on Ausust 25, 1035, we hac e clar

bu'ze at tiic Twilisht Tavern rn’ as wns I’ custan beore we held
mor‘ effnire, I wort ¢¢ ‘he Tinrvard CInb 4in order to sell tic'te,
‘s I wort irte the liervard Clubh, to mr left in the burber shop,

I nctieced ..lvin fur)is, Ca:z‘:bcll, and i'red Munter stending and
talkdnge 1 did not make any sign of recognition ¢o them at the
club, I later fourd Art Fiobebrund in the olub and sold him [ 1

number of tickets to the elan bakee

*Terry Canpboll told me on one ocoesion tlut he visited
the Twilizht Tavern thut he worked at the larvard Cludb as a dioce
sv.itcher, that is, when dioce pot hot for a customer he would in-
ject himself imnto the pgame and palm the hot dice and throw some
ocold dioe into the pane. He suid this vas a nerve-raocking business
arnd that he made as much as $3'0 or 8500 & nizht doing it, and that
thore was danger in it as he had to bo backed up by someone so that
if anyone scawr the svitch and startod trouble the custorer eould be
persuaded to oalm down.

"On or avout Octoher 2, 1936, I was questioned at the office
of the Fedoral Burenu of Invrqti -ation in the Btandard Building,
Clev-lend, Ohio, torother with my sisters Feuline and Florence.
Afterwords we wont to 7403 Denison Avermie where Panline and I
run & tavern, Tony Anorshach has an intercst in this tavern,

"Ceveral weeks before this, in the tavern on Denison Averme,
Tony .1ersoch €o:d e tha. he had been questioned a’out the
Yarois penr and thet undcuttedly I would be questiored. He elso
told npe thret a lct of Hoys ot the llarvard Club were quercticned,

Le toid me that if I were questio.ed et the Ltandard Huilding I
woild be shovm a large number of photosraphs, inclu’ing those of
Kerpis end Carmhell, und thet I was not to identify any photo~raphs
exocept those of hirsclf and Art lebebrand, or some of the loeal boys
at the larvard Clu';, tv>~se photo~rants I mi~ht sce, He told me I
oould be sartenced to the penitentiary for five years for harboring
orininals, He told me to make no adnicsions, but to tell the Federal
Acents thrt the Twilirht Tavern vis a mublic place and that Karnis
and Canpbell nicht have been in there, tut I paid no particular
attention to the customcrs inasmoh as it was & publio place. Vhen
he questiored us aftcr we were talled to at the Standard Dutilding
he as%ed ne if I hud been shown a large number of photographs and I
¢0ld hin I had an? he asked me if I had nade any identifioations
and I ¢0ld hi: that I hnd not, exoept that I had idontified the
photosraph of Art Hebebrand. At this tine he agnin cautioned me
abrut meking any admissions and told ne to deny ‘that I had ever

seen any of thcse mene
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"dust e» ul € weelk ero &t the tavern on lenson ivemte,

Tont Lcershac’s w I harlor Gorwan emne in th lrce ard the:
vomin ovestionod ne, waitine Yo o 401 h&. becn: questioned
Rl iy -I,h( vedcral Agertas.  fler’ze; et thie tLe tolé ne ned

t lct the :ocderal Arents "’mm ne up", tellin;: ne Wit ver the
Ve Lhep voitred, st if ther flaured I was het teirwere’ ther
vioold et e cad in erder 4o oot ne Yo sarr sorelhinge

“.8 I have stated, Karpis, Canpbell, Fred Tumter, and
Sanm Coker, after their return to Cleveland fron New York,
visited tho Twilisht Tavern for one wlole da; end then left,
strting they would be pone for three or four monthes. I never
sa% them axy rore after this time, nor did I ever see Iilton
Lett erain,

"On Moy 1, 1936, I had to go to the hospital for an
operation and while in the hospital I was visited by my sisters,
Flcrernice and lauline, and they brought the newspepers with the
pictures of Alvin Karpis end Camphell, and it wns at this time
that I lecrmed for the first tiie the true identity of the men
who visited the tavern, who wore nown to ne as £1i1 and Georpe,

"Several tines during the past few weeks Tony Amersbach
has made referance to my having beon questioned by Special Azents
of the Fel ral Bureau of Investl ntion. About two days folloving
the time I was firs: q:estioned I vas at & party at the Airport
Tavern with Toxy Anersbech, Ruth Epanzler, Tauline, my sister,
and several other people, and scveral tiies on this occasion Tony
Ancrsbach made refcrence to ryy havins becn questioned and ¢old me
r~t ¢tc sn;- anythine end to e nc adilssions, On cne occasicn
while he wus talking with me he becrmio quite abusive 4n hig lan~us-e
end we hed an arsrent end he told me that scme mernin~ he wonld
tee ne for a ride and net bring me back, -

"On one occasion, Milton Lett, lmown to mec as Villie, spent
the ni-ht with Alvin Xarpis and Harry Campbell at the Twilisht
Tavern. I do not renerber the exact date of this oocasion, but I
'mow the:r all stnyed in the sare room.

"1 moko this stuterent for the purpose of tell'ng all 1 know
with respoot to this matter and give it frecly and wvoluntarily,

LITITSOES 3 /8/ SALLY JACKSOH

A, Paul X ¢tchin Eo Je “ynn
Tpcoial Agcents, Federnl Bureeu of
Investipation, U. 8, Department of
Justice, Cleveland, Ohio,

SURLCHITED amd SV ORI ¢o before me this
11tk dp;r of Hovenber, 1936,
(SEAL)

Alice Helaz Huches, Botar, Publie,
% cormmission expires 12/



I, FLOI'ICT Y. -nY, 143D cn~tle ,venuo, lievalpnd, chio,
mone the iollosin statessnt to . Je “ynu mnd A. e Fitchin,
goeciel o ent:, Feueral Buretu of Juvoestipution, United ~tutes
De,art .an*. of Jusiico, {rucly and voluatarily:

"] v 19 yeBrs of v, e ana resice wit, my purente at tue
ouUOVv> addruBk,.

“fro-. .ucust li, 1934, until jecember 23, 198, I wee
workin; et the Teiliight Tuver. intuimittently end fror on or
sbout rFebruary 22, 1%35, until Dpecember 23, 1935, I waz worke
in continuously et tliis tevern. This tsvorn wans loocated at
669¢. Pearl Rosd and waos ow-ed by my eicter, Selly Jackson,
Tur{n: the periold tuat I worked at this tevern Prnuline Jaseny,
anotuer sister uf nine, wu. 8iso employed at this tu.vera.

*]I have kaorn Tony anmerstach for espproximately two years
sna fro the teginning- of the time that my sister opened the
m™wiligit Tavern, Tony Amers:ac. wes & re,uler custo or at this
placs.

*0a or about Felruary 24, 1930, my sister, nnlly Jackson,
went to the hospital, leaving Pauiine Jecany and me at the
T™wilight Tavern to opercte sais., A few duys &ftor my sister
sully went to tne hos»itel, Tony sne sbec. snd suarkey gomaan,
whom I ha. knowan for ceverul moatiis, ez.e t0 the 'wilipght
Tuvern, :t whicu time Tony aArerstach told me that he wes expecte
in; some friends ¢f his to cono to the Twili;Lt Tavorn and that
ugon tlheir errivel, I chould accept these men and take e¢.re of
then ac they wore friends of his,

~On tu~ evaning of this same day, Alvin Fa.pis, ¥red runter,
£nd an unkpown nen oeame t$o the ™wilight Tuvern. 7Zron e nuriber
of photo rashe exhibited to ma, I haove plcred out tha photogrephs
of alvin Karpis and Fred Yunter as tein; the men known to me as
8lim and rreddie rcspectively, and as th.e snue men thet eae to
the Twilipht Tovern with thc unknorn party es stated above.

=yery shortly efter tho arrival of Slim and Freddie and
the unknor1 man at the Twilight Tavorn, Tony smersbach arrived
5% the tevern alone. Hc asked me at this time whethar the *‘toys*,
moanin: 8lim and rreddie, wars at the tavern and after I told him
that they were, ho went into the éinin, room anc seasted himself
at the taltle, which warc at tuat time occupied by sSlim, Preddie
and the unknown man. He telke4 to there men for sbout @ half
an hour gnd then left the Twilight Tavern aloms. Aftsr the
depurture of Tony Amersbech, Slim, Freddie and this unknowmn
man left the Twilicht Tavern.

Cdiiey boedlailVYU
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"4 4t or two later, rreddie and Siinm returned to the
Twilipht Tuvern wiout 9 ¢ e and asked ma to prepare dinner
for thew; they stuted thet tliey wunted a speciul kind of
sula , whereupon :lim &nd r'redcie left the mwilight Tuvern
and returned siiortly wit.. the necessary vogetedbles, gSuortly
ufter Slim and Freddéie roturnou to tiec %uver: with the
ve_ otebles, Tun: ,uergtuc: errived at the tevern. Tony
n.ersisch, Slim and Freddlie had dinner together oa this o=
cesion at the tavern and conversed torether for ap,:roximately
ono hour and then Tony left tho tavern alone. Shortly after
his deperture, £iim anc Freddie left the tavera.

*The next tire I ve- efither Clim or Freddie xas the day
efter my sister nally roturned from the hospitel, at which
tice Slim, Freddie and another unknuwn masn garw t0 the tavern.
On this occeeion they rem:insd over night and left the followe
in:: dey about noon. Tuis occesion was around the ridcle of
yarch 1935,

»TLe latter part of March or the firat of april, I
returned to the tavorn about 1l 0¢'clock at night and Hund
st the tevern aAlvin Kerpis, Frod Hunter and Harry Campbell,
wuo was later known to me as QeOrgie. Prrom seversl photogreohs
shorn to mo, 1 have solecte: the photoysrah which Y identify
pocitively an being the man known to me as Georcie ahd have
besn told that this is & photosrap. of Harry Campbell. On
this occasion, these three men ramained at the tasvern until
about 2 or 3o'clock the following sorning, at which time
they ieft.

~Around this tire, Tony sme:sbuch, in referrin, to slvin
¥e. i, Yarry Campbell and Pred ljunter being at the ™wilight
Tuvern, told mc that thdse msa.. wure 'Lig shot gamblurs.!

vPetreon this time and ¥ay 19, 1930, Harry Cempbell, ,lvin
Yu.pis and Fred Hunter cume to the Twilight Tavern on saveral
vocssions, and on )uy 19th they ronmuined over night,.

“on ¥ay 19, 1935, we ha: a chiockan fry at the Pwilirh$
Taveru and on this nigcht Alvin Farpis and Harry Cerplell came
t0 the tavern soms tire before 1l o'clock and about 1l or
11:30 otelock Tony smersbach gné a gambler known to se by the
name of Hutch arrived at the tavera. During this particular
night, I wae working entirely in the dining room and waited
on the tatles oocupied by both Alvin Karpis and Herry Campdbell,
and Tony grersbach and Rutch. purin:. the first part of this
night, Harry Compboll and Alvin Farpis would buy a drink and
have 4t delivered to the tsble of Tony aswersbach and Butch
ena in turn Tony Amersbach and Bu‘ch would buy e« drink and
have it sarve: at the table of Alvin Yarpis and Harry campbdbell.
mhis tradin: of fevors happened several times in the forepart
of this eveninie atout 2;350 or 3 o'clock in the moraning, alvin
rarpis had becone guite intoxiecated and had poues unsteirs and
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gone to bted. At this time Hmnrrs Campb.:ll sasted himeell at the
table than ocrupied b, Tony a-wrsbech and rutch, shortly ufter
/lvln Xerpie wont upstuirc to ,;0 L0 bed, ,rt KRetairanc, w=hom I
knce 0. ¢l ht and hac knorv' !or approximately six months, are
rives at the tavorn uith hia ¢#irl friend, Futh ~pan-lor. Art
biate rand and uth Cpanplsr obtuined a tatble elone but slhortly
ti.ere: tter, thacy joineu mony a~arstuch, Harry Cemptell snd 'utech
at mony's tebdle.

vAbout 8 or 8:3%0 on the same morning, Art Hobetrand and
Ruth spenglor left the Twilight Tuveru and scortly thereafter
TONY Aersbach end Harry Camplell went ups‘uirs and went to
bed in the seme roo- thut we: at that time occupisd by aAlvin
Karpise. sbout 10:30 or 1l on t:is 6ume morning, I recall
sseinp Tony smersbach come downstairs and inquire about his
brenkfast. I also recall ony left the Txilight Tavorn shortly
thereuvfter,

»atout & half an hour after Tuny had left the Twilight
Tavern, aAlvin Karpis end Rarry Cempboll erme downsteirs and
came into the kitchen where I wae at thet time helping my
sister, Selly. After alvin Karpis and Harry Corpbell hed
their Lreakfest, I saw thea give my sister Pauline {10,00
as & tip for her services on th~ previoum might. shortly efter
this, I hezrc Harry Cempbell fnquire of my sister Selly what
the bill for the party on tshe previous night amounted to as
he wanted to pay the bill of Art Hebubrand., I hrard my slsteor
cally tell Harry Campbell that art Hcebebrand’s bill haéd besn
pai<, whereupon Harry C-mpbell remarked that he wasn sorry
si.-out this as he wantes to pey Art Hetebrandt!s bill, I then
erked concernin~ the bill of Alvin Karris and himself and he
puic Loth of these bills at this time. I rocull that the till
of Alvin xarpis was 32,00 but I do not recell the arnourt of
Herry Cumpuell's bLill. :

»rshortly after this, Alvin Karpis and Harry Campboll left
the Twilight Tavern. PBoth of these men roturned stout 8 otclock
tha same evening end remajinec at the tuvern anc arank until sbout
1l or 12 on this sam* night. They remarked sbout wanting some
steunk ror dinner, wharsupon my sister Sally and Harry Cempbell
went out and bought four steaks. %when they returned with these
steaks, Alvin Karpis was upstairs and refused to cone down and
eat. Shortly after this, ['utech, w.om I have mantionsd hereto-
fore, cecma to the tavern and ssked for *the boys', meaning
Alvin Karpis and Harry Campbell. At this time Butch was told
that Alvin Xarpie was upstuirs and had refused tu gome dowan,
wiaereupon putci s uted himself at the table and ate the steak
that wus intended fur Alvin Xar,ie. Both Harry Campbell and
Alvin Karpis renained st the wi.ight Taveru over night and
around noon $ne following dey left the tavern.
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"T reo o four ;s loter, Alvin ur;is an o can bell
rectoraec €6 ke WLILiCht Tevenm., at woteh 14 they Lroutht
with then "ilton lett, whce vas fntroduced ¢¢ mc s\ illie,
Iron severul photo ruhs exhilvite:! € nc, I hnvo sclocted the
et xc of &. inlividucl 'mowa: ¢ e as | 1llie and have been

tcl” ¢': 4 4his 8 a ;hoto ruph of 'dlton lett. Ap earin; on
t is ghptournph is 'Alzon, Uhlc, 20337 1u=00-35.' These mon
remained at the tavern for several hours but did not stay over
nisht on this occasion,

"On three or four ooccasions aftcr this, Alvin ¥arpis,

Terry Campbell, Milton Lett and Fred thuiter came to the tavern
but I do not recull the cxact occasicns. After sbout the third
or fourth time after the chiocken fry, Alvin Farpis did not ovne
to the tavern for scveral weeks.

"Along the latter part of July, Alvin Karpis returned to
the Twilizht Tevern. On this occasion Fred Hunter and Harry
CenpLell ecane to the tavern and told us thet they had a sure
prise for us and a few minutes leter, Alvin Yarpis walled
irto tho tavern. A ferr doys aftor this, Alvin Karpls and
Tarry Canpbell cane to the Twili;:ht Tavern and weited around
for about an hour. During this {imo they apreared nervous and
ocontinuously looked at the elock. About 10:70 on this mcrring,
Alvin ' )is and larry Campbell left the Twili ;ht Tavern end
stcted that should Sharkey Gorman cone to the tavern, he should
be toid that they wculd return later in the afternoon. A short
tive ater Alvin Karpis and larry Can bell loft the tavern,
{lerier Coran eenc to the Tvili ht Tevern end xclred if 'the
bors' vere there, e wuitel erowsd the tavern for cbeut an
tour oS after & bi atervbile pusscd the tuverr, Charkey
voriun went eat tc the ocurbL el this eutomobile turned around
and piclzed up Charkey Gormmne. I do not know who was in this
autonobile or the kind of car it was,

Arcund the laticr part of Julyr, Fred Iuiter, Alvin Farpls
and Jerry Canpbell again ocame to tho Twllight Tavern, at which
timo they remuined over nighte O(n this mnicht Alvin Karpis
beocwiwe quite intoxicated early in the evenin; and wont upstairs
»u;nc! went ¢o bOdo

"Althouzh I can not recall any specific dates, I do lmow
that Alvin Karpis, Barry Canpbell and Fred hurter, and sonctimss
000> manies by Villlie, cane t0 the tavern theroafter off and on.

hir und the midale of September 1055, liarry Caiphell, Alvin

Karpis and Fred lhnter and Can Colior, who was introduced tc mec as
Toiry, oamo to the Twilisht Tavern, nt which time they said they
were going to New York to attend the lax Baer and Joe louls prize

firhte Frao sevorsl photo_ raphs exhibited to me, I huve positively



ifeifier the =hocrrcph of ar individual lmovn to e es
Toieyr, taid heve boean old +hat 4his is & photo-pupi of !amn
Coker. 'm this photosreph apperr the mrwrels UX03, m
tiis vewucion, 1 thir!: they vere drivin: 4o autox Liles.
L hewrd e of these nen sny &t this tine thnt thoy had
cirrterod an airplare to telze this triy to tew York in.

“srout A wecs or ten da;-s later, lirry Cannbell, Alvin
;arpis ond jred untar and Len Coxcr returned to the Twilisht
Tavern and on this occasion, they were drivin: two automobiles.
At this time San Coker, who vas knovn to me as Tomry, stated
that he had won & ncw automobile from Alvin Xaris as a re-
sult of a bet on the prize fi-ht. ‘

"Ahout T o'clock on this aftcrnoon, Alvin Kupis, Harry
Camp 11, Fred Hunter and Sem Coker loft the Twilisht Tavern,
after they had said pood-bye to my sisters and mc, stating
that they would not retwrn for scveral months as thoy were
going to California, About an hour later, all four of thcse
men returned to the Twilizht Tavern, at which time Harry Campbell
and my sister I'muline went into our orchard and gathered a
basket of pears. They rcaained at tho tavern until about 10330 o
on this evening. Since they left the Twilirht Tavern on this
occasion, I hive not seen either of tivse individucnls,

"On Moy 1, 1736, v sister Sally wes in Deaconess Hospital
ard on this dnte the Clcveland hewspepers carried the photogrophs
of Alvin Karpis and larry Ceampbell and an article that stated that
Alvin Zarpis had been captured in liew Orleans, la, My sister
Periline and T wrent o the hespital and shered these pleti:res to
= sirter 1ally and it vas &t this tine that 1 first learnec
the icertit;’ of Alvin ¥Xernis and ilerry Cancbell,

"i~rin: the tie that Alvin #ar .is, larry Canpbell, irec
Huntor and tle rest of this gang were frequentin:; the Twilirht
Tevern, on mrwrcue oocasions, I saw pistols on the persons of
Alvin Kurpis, Harry Campbell and irod llunter. I saw these in-
dividialc pive thelr pistcls to my slster Sally, handing them
ecr.se the ba~, stating, 'ially, put the hardware evey.'

"I Jmow, heving learned from my sister Sally, that ired
Ioter vorked et the llarvard Club, and on cne occasion was told
by Narry Can bell that Milton Lett vas also employed at that olub,
I have never visited the Harvard Club exoept on ome ocorsion and
at thet time I did not see any of the members of this pang. )

"On or about OotoLer 2nd, I was interviewed by Special Agonts
of the Federal Bureeu of Investigation in the ftandard Bullding,
Clevcland, Chio, and on the day following this interview, I was
at 7403 lenison averme, At this plmoe I had conversation with
Tony Amers ach mnd he inquired es to what 1 had told the Acents
when I v:ae interviewcd and he tol. me at this tine that I should
not identify any photoraphs except the boys at the oclube Shortly
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tober $hle, I ovier @b tlic Clinzon Clu™ in the prc eencc o2 26,
ercoret, et virtel tinw he Lol e thet 30 1 1d £ it o
thia s he dhe oevermmaivi o nen et ©oweeuld enly he putting
ee! 5’ i ihe 'uf.;;.'

rnoiridy , Lovacir o, 1730, T wiu a:nin at the of “lee
of trte . efercd lurven cf In.ostiiion and wien I peturicd to
7403 benison Aveaus, Tony Aersuach aguin askod we what I
had told and why I had becn at the ahove office; he arain
told me that I should not fdcntify any of the photographs
or admit amythin- relative tc this investimation. ¥ eister
Jenlire was prosent during the above eonvorsatione

"I make this statemouit freely and wolunterily for the
purpose of giving all information in my posseuion in refomoo

to this mattcere
VITHISCESs /8/ YLOWETCE JASANY

A, P, Kitohin

E, J. Lynn,

Sprcial Agents,

Federal Burcau of Iiwvestligaticn,
United Sictes Dopart-ot of Justice,
)5 Stedard Building, :
Clevelend, Ohlo,

{crar) -

2 lIC )
, Bfe
C'UT" OF CUYAROGA )

fwern 0 before e and subscrivoed in xmy presenos by
Florensc Jasany, thiz 1lth day of luvarber 1630,

Alloo liclen Huchos

lotary Publie
Wy ounnission expires 12/12/33."
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arewveral Thwvean of Inbestigation
1. &, Deparhaent of Yustice :

629 First National Bark Building
OGmaha, Nebraska

Dec. 22, 1936

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigatiom, //

Washington, D. Ce

RE: GEORGE TIIJINEY; DR. JOSEPH P. LGRAN,
with aliases, Pugitive, I. 0. 1232, et al}
" Kidnaping; Obstruction of Justice;
Harboring of Fugitives; National

Fire,a.rxn:s,ut. e A : S
. RPE »7_ RV A

Dear Sir: Parole « Jess Doyle.
o5

In campliance with the instructions in your letter of
Decamber 16, 1936, Special Agent J. L. Flood, econducted the foll w
inquiries.

Joseph 0'Gredy, Wardem of the Nebraska State Penitentiary . ,
at Lincoln, Nebraska had no information concerning the release of :
Doyle. Neither has he received an official notice to release this
convict to a representative of the Govermment. He examined the jacket
of Doyle at the Penitentiary which has very little information in 1t
and none bearing on his Parole. It was noted Doyle was received at
the Penitentiary on August 24, 1935 and was assigned #12369. He
entered a plea of guilty in State Court at Fairbury, Nebraska on
June 13, 1935, and his sentence of ten years begins on this date.
Doyle was convicted for intimidating officers and Benk Robbery. ks
would have been released m good time on July 12, 1942 and his full

time expires an June 12, 194S5.

Agent Flood interviewed Post Office Imspector J. W. Bradley,
Post Office Building, Lincoln. He said that Post Office Inspectors
H. A. Roland, EKansas City, Missouri and Gearge Fill, Tulsa, Oklahmma,
both talked to Doyle a few months ago at the Penitentiary amd that
Doyle told them he could clear up same Post Office robberies they were
interested in, including alPost Office robbery at Coffeyville, Kansas.
Doyle was involved in the latter robbery and I gather from Mr. Bradley
that Doyle furnished the names of his accomplices several of whom it
seans are confined at the present time in penal institutions. ifr.
Bradley claimed not to know any of the details of tip-offs Doyle
fumished Inspectors Roland and Hill as he was out of town the day
they talked to Doyle. He did learn, however, thru correspondence with

LL. U‘ -?')LD

Ji AL .
g 6\’ X‘lm\ 569 - e
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Director 12/22/36

Inspectors Roland and Hill, the latter two men {ntended to either
appear before the Pardon Board at Lincoln, or write tham, asking for
the release of Doyle wham they could convict an & Federal charge.

Assistant U. S. Attorney Barlow Nye, Lincoln, Nebraska,
advised Agent Flood, he has no informatior in regard to instant matter,
He has not beem forwarded any papers for removal of Doyle to some other
Federal District and no Post Office Inspector has consulted him about

Doyle.

Mr. Mke Kracher, Secretary of the Pardon Board, State
Capitol Building, lLincoln, Nebraska, produced Doyle's Jacket file.
}Mr. Kracher is very cooperative and said that any file or recoxd in his
office is open to the inaspection of our Agents. Like all the others
interviewed, Agent Flood gave him the impresaiom he was anly interssted
in knowing the address of Doyle, should he be parcled fran the Penitene
tiary. The mezbers of the Pardon Board are Governor Roy L. Cochren,
Secretary of State, Harry Swanson and Attormey Genersl William Wright.
Mre. Kracher advised that Doyle never would have been paroled in view
of the fact he was canvicted on Bank Robbery, however, Post Office
Inspectors Roland and Fill have been very active in behalf o Doyle's
release. These Post Office Inspectors wrote to the Pardon Board and
said if Doyle was paroled, they wauld take him to Kansas and see that
he was convicted for participating in the robbery o the Post Office at
Coffeyvills; that further he would be givemn 25 years. The Post Office
Inspectors also said that Doyle has given them his word ke would clear
up several Post Office robberies far them if paroled and he agreed to
enter a plea of guilty to robbery of the Coffeyville Post Office.
After consull ing the different board members, Mr. Kracher had Doyle
make a formal application for Parocle, The Pardon Board met on December
9, 1936 and Doyle appeared before them and was granted a parols the

sane day.

The menbers asked Doyle what Post Office robberies ke had
participated in or at least had knowledge of. Doyle simply said he Aid
not care to discuss these thinzs. Mr. Kracher said the stipulation in
the Parocle recites that Doyle will be sentenced per agreement with the
Post Office Inspectors to a twenty-five year sentence in a Federal
Penitentiary for the Coffeyville job. Doyle will be parocled to Post
Office Inspector H. A. Roland, who will have to come to Lincaln, and
sign the Parole papars. The terms also stipulate Doyle is to be parcled
for nine manths. The nine monthly reports will be signed by Roland end

.2-
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Director 12/22/36

forwarded to iir. Kracher. At the end of nine months Doyle will be
discharged entirely fran his ten year sentence in the Nebraska State
Penitentiary. mr. Kracher said that within the nine months, the agree-
ment is that Doyle will be sentenced by a Federal Court, otherwise he
will be returned to the Nebreska Penitentiary to gerve the remainder
of his sentence; further that Doyle is to be taken in custody by

tr. Roland or a Federal Officer when he is released from the Nebraska
Penitentiary end incarcerated in a County Jail or Penitemtiary,

pending disposition € the Federal Charge.

Mr. Kracher is in receipt of a letter dated Decembexr 16,
1936, fram Mr., Roland at Kansas City, in which the latter advised
he will not be able to cane after Doyle until after the Curistmas
Holidays. Doyle is still confined in the Nebraska Penitentiary. Mr.
Kracher wrote to Judge Frank Messmore at Fairbury, who sentenced Doyle
and Judge llessmore offered no objections to the release of Doyle under
the above cadi tions. Mr. Roland apparently has been careful not to
furnish any pertinent information to Mr. Kracher relative to the jobs
Doyle expects to clear up. Mr. Roland did, however, mentiom that
Doyle was going to be a Federal witness in the Coffeyville case.

Very truly.yours,

L ] AO
Special Agent 11'1 Charge.

RAA:O

ec Kmsas City
Oklehama City
Cleveland
Cincinnati
Chicago
St. Paul
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Federal Burean of Inbestigation

H S, Poparimeni of Yustice
1615 TEOUTRAL RUSTRVE 00D BLILLIG

...... —
. OAS C.LJ.\.'., LIDOlTRT

DICIT R 2L, 1936

Tirector :
Federsl Bureau of Investigation

’..'ashing‘c,on, DeCe : ~ ’ ‘ -
g 2k 3ES

Tear Sir:
RE:. BREKID

Further reference is made to the investization being

conducted with reference to machine puns sold in the state of r T
imnscs by il 1»ederal Letoratories, Ince 7

:{ The investigation enumerated below was conducted by
.,n,eclal Azent Do Le llcCormack:

L . /

The Thomnson submachine gun in possession of the’Cofrley=-
<7ille, Yonsas|Tolice Deperiment was exarined by Argent and found to
nave nunter 72220e It will be noted that reference letter supply-
ing nunbers ofyrechine guns in possession of officers and others
in the renscs district shows the Folice Departnent at Coffeyville
to heve machine gun number 8548, Chief of Police Long advised that
mochine pun mumber 72220, to his Imowlelze, is the only machine
gun ever ovmned by the Coffeyville Police Lepartments

he machine gun in possession of tle\Sner:Lff' Office
t‘ Sedan, Ifmsas, was checked by Agent and found to be number o0L0,

which is the nurber recorded for that officee

} The rmachine gun in possession of the'Sheriff's Cffice
at I’redonie, Kensas, was checked by Agent and found to be number
5858, which is the number recorded for that officee

The L. Cj Adans lercantile Company, Cedarvale, Kensas,
does not now possess a machine gune The machine gun recorded for
this company, bearing number 57,0, was sold to Claud\Einson, Sedan,
Kansas, who was then Sheriffe Finson is now out of office and
his whereabouts could not be ascertained, although it is believed
he is now living in Arkansas.

vas telcphonicelly interviswed end advised that this Thonpsoa sub-

mechine zun was sold by Iinson to the Police Department at Lewrence,

Vansase .

Eubert Cox, lanager of the hardware depariment of the
L. Co Adars llercentile Comppny, advised Agent that he also sold

N RIEEP R by7‘-‘\

JinWills, former deputy under ilinson
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Thorpson submachine gun number 5786 to the Police Depertment, at

“inlield, Kansase

In no instance could Agent determine from whom above
runs were purchaseds: This information was not in possession of

the officers intervieweds

Very truly yours

/S

Vie Ae SIITH
SPECIAL AGIIIT I CHARGE

YLD tos

cc = Cklanoma City

-

.
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Lecember 18, 1826,

NP0 NDUY PO THY p_;&rcmj-'_;’

) ' Ret Jurnitr (Bﬁbby)jxgbb_letu‘)-’

R : Y S
The follo. ing memorsnd: af'® submitied Yor the purpoze
of rdvising you regirding the circumetences unier whick Jurnits
(Eotby) RobLletto of Toledo, Ohio, furnished: é‘n "tion which
led to the eprrehencion of Hcrn&anpbel@_gﬁn ‘rfyokcr et Toledo,
Ohio, on ¥y 7, 1936, o 4

On the efterno n of Mar 6, 1288, Sprcled fgent ¥, J.
tynn £nd the underaigned conducted &n investigrtion ¢t the Nercy
hospitrl 4in Toledg, Ohio, et which in-titute Srm Cokrr, under the
elirs of BobrrUWPrr tt, brd secured certein trei tnentse Turine the

gueetioning of hevc-xl doctors znd murses in the haspitel, informrtinn
w.r o't ine’ th 't one o" tle murses wiio h:d ¢ ttended him, nsmely
Mics Fobtletto, covld im +#11 probebility sunnly v eonsicderible s-nmunt
37 inform tion, in emch re she hed sroocdrted with Pr on mu=-rous
occ: sions «fter his dischirge from the hLosplinle Atieapt wes mode
t» contrct Mise Robbletto £t 124 Irving Street, Tcledo, Ohios, The
inorm.tion wes rubse uently obtrined from the telephone comeny
thet ehe hed aoved to 4859 Apcndin /venmue. Specirl Agent ¥'mn snd
the un‘ersiruned imnnils tely procecded to 439 frecdir Avenue, end

the undersigned interviewed Mra, fobbletto, mothor of Ju:niiz, under
pretext thrt Juenite Robhlettol!: services were required ina
confinemant cese, Mrs. liobbletto ndvised thet her drughte- wrao then
et the home of Ir, Ho<crd !'urphy, 3315 Perkwood Avenue, Toledo, who
was Cem Coker!s sttending physicien at the Mercy Hospital,

Agent ¥4nn end the undersigned immedirtely proce~ded
to the home of Dr, Murphy, st which he wuas interviewed, striing in
effect thet he hrd firct met Sem Coker ss Robert Prett st the
Lor+in Hotel in Toledo, st which hotel he ig the bouse physicirn,
Dr, urphy wuts uncble to supnly any pertinent {n®orm-tion nnd
ecviced thrt he h:d ceuced the petient to be removed to the Mercy
Hospitil where he remrined until November 25, 193F, 4t this time,
the Dr., in & more or less confidenticl manier, rdviszed the Agents
thrt in his oninfon Migs Tobhletto hid ~ore {ntim e in”orm ¥ion

BECORLT ’Z A N ] Cé LL
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Leceaber 16, 1978,
Director :

vith refcrence to Sam Cok-r, in smuch rs be undcrstood thet she hed
seen him on mun~rous occ.sions since his relerse from the hospital,

Miss Robbletto w: s then interviexed in detail, She
identified the pnotogreph of Sem Cok-r es being 1denticel with the
prtient she knew rs Hobert Pratt, Ehe rdrnitted socing hix on
mm-rous occtsione since he hr:d becn relersed from the hospitsl, but
et this time refused to supply sny informetion r.c to Cokrris
wheretbouts, glving ceverel conflicting sttt temente "thrt Robert
Prett h:d left torn"s "I don't knos vhere he is kt the precent time";
end, "I ney b eble to give you some inferartion tomorrow®, After
trlkin~ with Agent Kynn rnd the undersipgned for rome time, she wore
or lcee conveyed to fpents the thought thet she h-d inormation to

furnish hut wiys eeeaningly hesitent :bout doing o 41 -hi: time
thr siturtion s such tiv t 1t wi o deam~d s iviaclLle to contret
Inrnoctor ¥, J. Connellmy to nr-.ent t siturti-n to him “or “ig
idvice ¢ to deteining Viesz hotbleto,

Specirl Agent Tynn left Dr, Murphy's house to contect
In:pector Connelley i'rom & ¢oin telephone, Duriny Irfent ¥ynn's
ebrence, the uniersigned rdvised Miss Nobiletto the :;eriousness
of thie situation end she et this tire sdnilted ehe knew the
wheresbouts of Sem Coker, advising thet he w: 4 either et her house,
439 ircedis ivemue, &% thet time, rppro.imciely G145 P. Kef or in
¢1l probibility would return ebout 10130 or L1100 thet nighte In
eddition, Niss Robbletto identified the ;icture of Harry C: mptell
es Robert "Bob"-Miller, who wis ¢ very good friend of Sem Coker's
rnd hed on ssver:l occaslon: driven Coker to ber home, Che slso
rdviscd thet she h'd been out on seversl 0 cesionz »ith Rem Coker,

Bob Killer end his xife, Certig ¥iller,
[

}t this tire, Nise Fobbletto furnizhed the in“oraz: tion
thet Herry Cerphell wiz residing sbove Coulet's Grill st 2150}
Non-oe Street, Toledo, Ohio. In eccordance rith instructions received

from Inspactor E. J. Connelley, the uncerasigned cccomprninrd Riss
Robbletto essy from Dr. Murphy's house in ¥irs Rohtletto'r euto=ndile,
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tnd in rccordence with previous crrungerents mede rith Speclel
tgent Fo Jo Fynn, prrked the sutomobile outside of fiud & Lukes,
¢ restsurent in the merr vicinity of tha Rotel Rillcrest, Toledo,
Ohio. During ¢ generrl conversation hrd with Mise Robbletto, I
mentioned to her I regrettnd 4t w8 necessiry to ressin vith her
et t1l times snd th: ¢t on occrelons, 4t wi 6 necesescry to pravent
eny informetion e8 to our rctivities leaking out, £t this time
Hisz FPobbletto atrted thet in ¢ll probrhility 1f we hed rele:sed
her rfter questioning et Lr, Yurphy's houre, she would M ve
informed fam Coker thit she h-d baen interviewed by Specisl
spante of the Federrl Furveu of Investip:tion »s to Ms
hospiteliretion &n the Mercy Boupitil £nd thi t we hed been

in uiring 12 to his prerent wherecboute end the tndividurle vith
¥hon he w8 rssocieting,

Fesrectfully,

J. M. Jones,
Cpecirl Apent,
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Specisl sgent ia Cherge | '_‘ i Yo
Cleveland, Chio =y o

*

Rs: BRXID
Dear Cir:

U

I invite your attention to the report of Agent F. 6. Till-
man, Pittsdburgh Field Civision, dated 12-24-36, in this matter and
the lesd eqnteined therein for this Division to determmine whether or
not Beuson Sroves is im contact with Ais sister, lda B.\Groves.

<. It is believel thst Ida B. Croves is mosx Krs. Etrny‘?ryer.
. Past investigation, us is rofllected in the reports of Agent Eugene X.
Bumphrey of this Division datsd 11-30-36 and 12-22-36, does not imdi-
cate that Benson Croves i{s in eontact with his sfster. You will also
recall trat under date of Decerber 17, 1936, you telegraphed this
iy Division that aa faterview with L'r. and lirs. Harvey Fryor de maot ef-
focteld at that time.

In view of the above, therefore, tbe lead submitied in the
report of Agent Tillman will mot be givea attentica.

o Yory truly yours,

John A. Dowd,
Speciel Agent in Charge.
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DIRECTOR Vv
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MEMORANDUM FOR TEE DIRECTOR

At 2:22 P, M. on December 3, 1936, Miss Juanita (Bobbie)
’Robletto, Tolsdo, Ohio, telephoned the Bureau from that city and
' talked with Mr, Suran.,

;
LY

N u will recall that Miss Robletto is the nurse who took
3¢ are of Sem\Coker at the Mercy Hospital, Toledo, Ohio, and who
t Y e direct information which resulted in the apprehension
r?
AR

PR P

g

Miss Robletto advised Mr, Suran that she was all upset
about the publicity appearing in the Toledo papers relative to the
part she played in the apprehension of the fugitives. She stated
that she had been in contact with an Agent in Toledo, (Special Agent

E. J. Wynn), but had been unadle to secure any satisfaction from
j jchim},and that she was about to suffer from & nervous breakdown,

< ‘ mish;&t
. g f Harry Campbell and Sam Coker,
! ~ [

)
—
(e
R e
P

Miss Robletto was asked specifically what she desired of

{ the Bureau and she stated that she had been unable to secure work

as & nurse since she aided the Bureau in the apprehension of Campbell.

She asked if she might come to Washington for & talk with the Director,

and was advised that the likelihood of your being in the city upon

, her arrival would be only problematical but one of your assistants

would always be available to talk with her, She then stated that
_shoHelieved she was entitled to some money for her services. 8She
444 ‘not specifically state that she believed she was entitled to the
32,500 reward offered for information leading to the apprehension of
Harry Campbell, but she, no doubt, had this in mind. She was advised
that it would be rather expensive for her to meke & trip to Washington
discuss the matter and it -was of such a nature that the matter of

could be advised by letter. ‘¢7 _\{7 é" /3‘/7&

In this connection, Miss Robletto gtated. that :she had writtedi N

b o -

letters to the Bureau and had received n'o respoqg‘e,“stabﬁﬁ that'
é she believed something was happening to her mail, UEEe ‘wis | sed. I\,
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Memo for the Director -2 - December 4, 1936.

that only one letter hed been received by the Bureau from her,
which letter had been received within the last few days and had
been acknowledged,

The report of Special Agent E. J. Wynn, Cleveland, Ohio,
dated May 19, 1936, sets forth the information secured from
Miss Robletto by Special Agents J. M, Jones and E, J, Wynn prior
to the apprehension of Campbell and Coker.

After learning at the Mercy Hospital, Tolsdo, Ohio, that
Miss Robletto was the nurse who attended Coker, it was learned that
she resided at 439 Arcadia Avenue, Toledo, which is her present
address., At this address Special Agent Jones, under pretext that
he desired to secure Miss Robletto's services in a confinement
case, was advised that she could be located at the home of
Dr, Howard Murphy. 8Special Agents Jones and Wynn immediately
proceeded to the hame of Dr. Murphy and there located Miss Robletto,
She wap not interviewed at this time, it being deemed advisadble to
first interview Dr. Murphy., This occurred on the afternoon of

May 6, 1936.

Dr, Murphy furnished the Agents with the information that
he attended Sem Coker while the latter was ill in Toledo, but sug-
gested that Miss Rotletto would possess considerable informmtion
concerning the whereabouts of Coker as she had been with him on
numerous occasions since Coker's release from the hospital.

Miss Robletto was then interviewed in detail out of the
presence of Dr. Murphy end the latter's wife, She was in a very
nervous state and as the interview progressed she became decidedly
more nervous. She identified the photograph of Sam Coker as being
identical with the patient she knew as Roberi?ntt. During the
interview with the Agents she stated she had 'seen Coker since he
hed been released from the hospital, stating that she had been
to the homs of Ed and Clara-McGraw, 2011} Adems Street, Toledo,
Ohioc, where she had associated with Coker.

The Agents talked with Miss Robletto for some time and
were of the opinion that she possessed considerable more information
than she had furnished. She was exceedingly hesitant and it appeared
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for a while that it would be necessary to detain her for lengthy
questioning. Speciml Agent Wynn then left the doctor's house
and telephonically communicated with Inspector Connelley presenting
the situation to him, and thereafter Agent Wynn telephoned to
Agent Jones at Dr. Murphy's residence and was advised by Agent
Jones that the girl had finally started to talk, relating definite
information as to the whereabouts of Sam Coker and the probable
whereabouts of Harry Campdbell, admitting that she had seen Harry
Campbell recently. After continued questioning & complete story
was obtained from Miss Robletto which resulted in the apprehensiom
of both Coker and Ceampbell.

gm the above it will dbe noted that Miss Robletto was
located through the investigative efforts of the Agents end 414
not voluntarily come forward to the Bureau and furnish information
concerning the whereabouts of Harry Campbell, she contending that
she did not know the true identity of Campbell. After she was
located it appears that it took considerable persuasion before

she furnished the information. In view of the above facts,

to Miss Robletto in the matter of paying her a reward.

Mr, Suran advises thet during the time he was in Toledo,
Ohio, in connection with the harboring investigation at that place,
Miss Robletto was brought to the temporary offices in the Edison
Building by Special Agents Madeale and Cries, at which time
Miss Robletto advised those Agents that the Post Office Imnspectors
had irterviewed her subsequent to the apprehension of Cempbell and
suggested to her that she was entitled to e reward and that if
she had worked with the Post Office she would have received a
reward, This, no doubt, gave Miss Robletto the idea of endeavoring
to obtain money from the Bureau,

A letter has been addressed to Inspector Connelley to
ascertain his advice in this matter, Special Agent J, XK. Jones
is presently in the Re-treining Cless and will be asked to furmish
information as to whether mention was made of the reward to
Miss Robletto at the time she furnished informatian concerning
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the wheresbouts of Harry Campbell. Agent Jones is presently
with the Re-training Cless at Quantico, Virginia, and will
be questioned upon this matter immediately upon his retumm
to Washington,

1

Respectfully,

E, A, Tamm.
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4 Dear 8iry

B ' On Deceader 3, 1936, Miss Juanita (Bobbie) Rodbletto,
@ !olodo, Ohio, telephoned the Burezu from that city and advised
‘ Nr. R, Co Buran thet she believed sho was entitled to sone money
in paysent of her services ia eonnection with the apprehension ef
q San Coker snd Harry Campbell, MNiss Robletto did mot specifically
state that she believed shs was entitled to the $2,500 reward
offered for information leading to the apprehension of Barry
Canpdell, but did definitely state that shs bDelieved she wus

y entitled o some compensatiom.
DR / ° o ’ - - - T . s . B - . [ . -
L / This matter bas been considered by the Bureau and the
;;;_r\ ‘ eonclusion has been reeched that she is not entitled to remmer-
r. \ ation, and 1t 1is desired that an Agent of your Field Divisiom

fnterview Niss Robletto in the very mear future at Toledo, Ohlo

&*‘J end diplomstically advise her that the Bureau {s not obligated te
Al her in any way.
F ,‘ Very truly yours,

} ML | o Bigr oover,

: Jel 1Q3h ! . °
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501 Healey Building, {/
WB:HE Atlante, Georgla,
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/

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigationm,

Washington, De Co

RE: GEORGI?TDIIN’EY;
DR. JOSEPH P MORAN, with aliases,
Fugitive, I. Oe 123%2; et al
KIDNAPING, HARBORING FUGITIVES,
OBSTRUCTION QOF JUSTICE,
NATIONAL FIREARJS ACT

Dear Sirg

This is with reference to Bureau letter dated December
16, 1936, Bureau file 7-576, requesting that Freé(Hunter, #8668,
United States Penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, be interrogated
relative to his oontaoct with Alvit Karpis and Harry Campbell in

-~ Oklahama during April or May, 1935, and regarding the manner in

which Kerpis and Campbell secured guns in Tulsa, Oklahana during
August of the same year.

Fred Hunter, who is presently oconfined in the prison
hospital with tuberculosis, stated that he is unable to recall
his whereabouts at any time during April, 1935, but that during
the entire month of May, 1935, he was alone in Hot Springs, Arkensas
under & doctor's care, Hunter further stated that at that time he
had not as yet "hooked up" with Karpis and that he has never
associated with Cempbell. Hunter emphatically denied that he has
ever met George "Burrhead") Keady or was ever in Karpis' house,
Hunter admitted that he has heard others speak of "Burrhead", but
declined to disclose the nature of their remarks.

When Hunter was informed of John\Brook's statements, he
expressed the opinion that any statement made by Brock with regard
to anything is "phoney" and that instant statements, which are untrue,
can be attributed to Brook's attempt to win favor fram the Govermment.
Hunter advised that he has been informed that Brock furnished the
post office inspectors with "a lot of bunk" during their investiga-
tion of the Garrettsville robbery. However, Hunter stated that he

£ Fa( ‘(',' X 7‘1‘57&~ -“ /:?;49/ :
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is unadble to disclose the nature of Brock's statements to the
post office inspectors. Every detall of the Brock account of
Bunter's movements during April or May, 1935, was discussed with
Hunter, who branded the entire story as a lie,

With reference to the guns recovered fram Alvin Karpis
and Fred Hunter at New Orleans, Louisiana on May 1, 1936, Hunter
stated that none of these guns belonged to him and that Karpis
so informed the Director at the time, Hunter further stated that
he kmows nothing concerning these weapons, their vendors or pur-
chasers, Hunter professed ignorance with regard to the manner in
which Karpis or Campbell secured guns at any time,

Hunter informed that he does not expect to live long
enough to serve his present sentence.

éw X @”"ﬁ
E. CONROY

Special Agent in Chargee

CC Cleveland
Cincinnati
Chicago
Oklahama City



v L

PR

[

Nu FaoeViot o

. @J’ghzral giureau nlf ;lnﬁesiigaﬁnn -
. 8. Bepariment of Justice

1616 FECERAL RESERVE BANLXK BUILDING
FAYSAS CITY, IMISSOURI
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Director
Federel Burceu of Investigation

V'ashington, DeCe

Dear £ir:

RE: BREKID

Further reference is made to the investigation being
conducted with refercrce to machire guns sold in the state of
Keansas by the\Federal laboratories, Ince

Speciel Agent Fe Re Harmacl: escerteined pthat the
Pratt, Kanses Police Department hes a Thompson submachine gun
beering serial mumber 7589. The records of the City Clerk's
office, at Pratt, Kansas, show this gun wes purchrsed from
the Federal laboratories, Ince, on Xovermber 23, 19%3, through
salesren Sex Russells

Very truly yours,
~ // 7
W FiAore 28~
157 Bz [
We Ae SUITE
SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
TAS:os

cc = Cklahome City

JAN 6-1937
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check.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

cover placed on all mail received by Mrs. Anne Le.\Preston, wife of Wayne Preston,
1106 Oeskwood Ave., Columbus, Ohio. This mail cover was placed on 12-2-36 with the
request that all tracings be sent to the Cincinnati Field Division,

to him personally.

Investigation at residences of wife and

3

father of Waynd\Preston indicates he has
not been soen for considerable period of
time, Msail eover placed on both yijfe

and father, N e L
. . \’_)Q S
P SO "'.'.‘.a-" :
Letter from Cincinnati Field Division * *.° & -,
to Cleveland Field Division dated 1l.18-36, '~ .7/ .
: . Lotk
AT COLUMBUS, OHIO ROTTENCC

Agent eontacted Mr. R, Fry, Asst. Superintendent of Mails,
U. S, Post Office, Co s, Ohio and had a 30 day mail

Agent also contacted Mr. J. L. Resch, mail earrier who

covers that route, 1106 Oakwood Ave.,, and he stated that he has been of that
route for the past 12 years and that both #Wayne Freston and his wife are known

He stated that he had not seen Weyne Preston at that address
for about a yeer and a half, at which time he left his wife, the latter still
staying at that address with her brother, Joln Wirtiman. He stated that Wirthman
is a war veteran, is incompetent, and thet Mrs, Preston is his guardiam., BHe

also stated that the only mail he delivers at that addrees is for Jolm Wirthman
who receives only one letter a month from the Government which is his compensation
He also stated that Mrs, Preston's mail is mostly local, and that he has
never noticed her getting any out of state mail, particulerly from her husband,
He further stated that he delivered several letters at that address for Wayne
Preston jut that they were all returned by his wife, who is & very tempermental
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person, and thet when he esked her if she could furnish him Wayne's fore
wsrding address she told him that she did not know where he was and 4id not
went thenail left at her address and requested that if he (“ayne Preston)
received any other majl in the future, this mail should be returned to the
sender because she did not knox where he was. He stated that the last
letter he delivered at that address for W¥eyne Preston, and which waa sube
sequently returned to the sender as unclaimed, was about 8 months ago.

¥r. Resch also advised that he sees Mrs. Preaton prac-
tically every morning in front of her residence about 8:30 AM as she usually B
waits for a taxicab at about that time to take her to work, and that he is
rather friendly with her. He also stated that Mrs. Preston is employed as
a bookkeeper at the Columbus Buggy Parts Co, She is also listed im that
manner in the Columbus City Directory. In the event he obtains any infore
metion pertaining to Preston's whereabouts, he advised that he would im-
mediately notify the Cincinnati Field Divisiom.

+

Dr. Anton'Oelgoetz, office 1025 E, Whittier, whose
house 1s on the e rner of Whittier and Oakwood Ave., about two housss eway
from the residence of Mrs. Anne L. Preston, was interviewed by agent and
he stated that the apartment occupied by Mrs. Freston and her brother, John
Wirthman, is owned by him end that the Prestons have occupied same for
several years. He also stated that he has not seen Wayne Preston for over a
year and was informed by Mr., Wirthman, who usually pays the rent, that Wayne
Preston has deserted his wife and that they do not know his whereadbouts. He
stated thet Jirthmen did not speak very highly of Preston and wes inclined
to believe that he does not know of his whereabouts, He also advised that he
is positive that Wayne Preston does not come to the apartment to visit his
wife nor does he stay there as the janitor would have informed him of same,
He added thet the janitor is a very elert and observant man, ’

Dr. Oelgoetz alsc advised that the next time John Rirthe
man eomes to psy the rent, he would ee sually question him concerning the
whereabouts of Preston and whether he and his wife ars seeking a divorce,
and that should he obtain any information that might lead to his whereabouts,
he would immediately motify the Cincinnati Field Divisiom.

¥r. R)\Dorsey, negro, who is the jmitor of the apart-
ment duilding in which Mrs, Preston resides, was also interviewed and he
stzted that the only parties staying at 1106 Oakwood Ave, are Mrs. Preston
end her brother, Sohn Wirthman, who is an 0ld war veteran and too feeble to
do any work. He also stated that he has not noticed any other part es around
that spartment, erticulady Wayne Preston, and that if he ever did eame thers,
it was between the hours of 1 and 4 AM, He also advised that he would ad-
vise the Cincinnati Field Division should Wayne Preston ever show up at the
apartment, B




¥re Fredénss, owner Fred's Barber Shop, 1085 Oskwood
Ave., was also interviewed end he steted that Wayne Preston uscd to come to
his place frequently to get hair-cuts but that he had not seen him for over
& year, at which time he allegedly deserted his wife and has not been heard
from since. He had no informst fon concerning the whereabouts of Iréston and
atated thet he is certain thst his wife does not know his wheresbouts. BHe
also advised that Mrs. Preston's brother, Leo Wirthman, occasionally cames
to his barber shop. :

_ Mr, W, E. Baas, postmaster, U. S, Post Office, Delaware,
Ohio was also ebtntacted and he stated that A, D, Preston, father of Wayne
Preston, was presently residing at 416 ¥, William St., Delaware, Ohio. He
atated that A, D. Preston beacrs a good reputation in that commnity, that
he is a retired high school teacher, was & member of the Delaware City Couneil
for four years, and occasionally does a few jobs painting, Mr. Hass also
stated that he knows the family very well and that he (A, Preston) has a
brother, G. L. Preston, residing at 333 W, Central Ave,, Delaware, Ohio, He
also @¢onducted an examination of the Postal Directory but they had no record
of fayne Preston or a forwarding address for that name, 4rrangements were
elso mde with Mr, Haas for the placing of a 30 day mail cover on the mail
of Mr, A, D.\Preston, 416 W, William St., and all tracings of same will be
transmitted to the Cincinnati Field Division. This ocover was pleced 12-11-36,

Mr, Charles Simpson, Delivery Clerk, U. S, Post Office,
Doelaware, Chig stated that he knew #ayne Preston well and had known him aince
childhood and used to attend school with him but that he has not seen him for
8 grezt number of years and wes unable to give any infomation as to his
whereabouts., He also stated that he has charge of the Delivery Depertment
but thst he has no recollection of ever having run across a letter for Wayne
Preston, or of a letter being forwarded to him at another address in sams
other eity after having been unclaimed in Dglaware.

Mr. Ralph Wilson, mail earrier, wes interviewed and he
stéted that he lives aeross the street from G. L. Preston, brotlmr of 4. D,
Preston., He advised that G. L. Preston has resided on Central Avenue for
several yeers end that the only ones residing with him are the members of
his own family. Wayne Preston is unknown to him but he is positive that
he is not residing with G. L. Preston., He also adviesed that he would question
G. L. Preston under same pretext concerning the whereabouts of Wayne Preston,
and that if he should obtain any information in that respect, he would no-
tify the Cincinnati Field Division.

Mr. Archie McCoy, mail carrier who delivers mail at the
residence of A. D, Preston, 416 W, William St.,, father of Wayne Preston, was
interviewed and he stated that he had not at any time delivered mail at that
eddress for Wayne Preston, He stated that A. D. Preston receives the aver-

-3



age amount of msil, most of it being local, but thst he has no recollection
of ever naving seen & letter addressed to enyone in the Prvston family

that hed the return address of Wayne Preston thereon. He advised that he
would notify the Cincinnati Office if Re obtained any information of value.
The m=il trecings are also to be made by him but same will be forwarded

to the Cincinnati Field Division by the Pqatmaster,

Mr. Lester Jewett, another mail carrier, who lives
across the street from Mr., A. D, Preston, 416 W, William 3t,, father of -
Wayne Preston, upon being interviewed stated th=t A. D, Preston is a re-
tired school teacher and is presently residing at the above address with
his second wife, with whom he has been living for the past 10 yeers. KHe
also stated that he has not seen Wayne Preston for a great number of years
and is certain that he has not visited his father, otherwise he would have
seen him or heard from the neighbors that he hadpaid his father a visit,

He stated that A. D, Preston has a daughter, a ¥Krs. Russell (Mildred)
Main, whose husband manages the Kroger Store in Prospect, Ohioe.

Mr, Jewett added that if he obtainod any 1nfomation
he would notify the Cincinnati Field Division,

No attempt was made at this time to contact the par-
onts of Wayne Preston or his wife inasmuch as there is a possiuflity that
they will hear from him during the Christmas holidays.

PENDING



113C krouirer Building

Cincinnuati, Chio
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Special Agent in Charge,
Little Rock, Arkansaa,

Dear 3Sir:

Re: BRSKID.

cories ratained in your office.

1 h-ve certain corpies

Decexder 28, 1936,

~

PERSCiil end CONT IDZKNTIAL.

Tuere ars returned herewith to you copies of the
loc on telerhone ta;s at Hot Cprings, Arkensas for December 13, 14,
15, 10 and 17, 1406, and due to other cor.itments 1 will have to
consider these logs at a later date, §n connoction with the oricinal

of other loss et Clevelund

auG .etruit wuich I will arranre to have returned to you within the

next fow days.

Yery truly youra,~

E. J. CONKSLLEY,

" Inspector,
N - -
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«¥r. E. J. Connelley, Inspactci. o~

_pave instructed ..gemt Lexron to subrit a memarandum with

Fost Office Box #1469,
Little Kock, Arkansas,
Decerber 29th, 1956,

N i o .' j- « .,
Pedorsl Bu eau of Investigation, - ,
U. S, Departmsnt of Justice, R e o .
1448 Standerd Bullding, - SERY w
Cleveland, Ohio. IR )

RE: BIXID

Dear Eir: ; . N .

It will be noted that to esod
of thess logs is attached e memoaranium by Speclal agent
B, L. Denron. In accordence with the Burecu's instructions
~gent Tanror + 111 sumit weekly repo-ts odo the loge and
in reviewirg then he recognized sore naces and incicents.
In ar effort to clarify the logs as muck a8 ~ossible I

sach log in the future,

Very truly yours,

Speclal Ago't in Charge.

BLD:4an / :
-2 . N : a——
: KECORDED 7-—5 7 [ — \Jc_i‘, | =

:
ee: Bureau '
Cincinnasy ‘ FELERAL BURFAU OF INVISTIGATION

DEC.31i1936F.M. \
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404 New York Building
Saint kraul, Minnesots

December 29, 1936

7-30
- -~ ':‘ \
/ Special agent in Charge =
K Chicago, Illinots | . L
K\J Dear Sir: ' BREXID -
,/’ (/ The St.Paul Police Department has
. £ requested one copy of each of the following photographs
A for the capletion of its files. This Division also
2 desires one copy of the photographs of each of these
N ,W individuale: o .
R \/ .
N ~ : ) Dolores'Delansy
=, ,3( J. 3. McLaughlin, Se.
(\ | Bruno Liustin
) < Duke ‘Randall
¥, H Heller
M.\Gleason.
i . Yery truly yours,
<
L)
C. W, il
8peclal agent in Charge
CWs: ACY v
ec Burean
RBCORDED r - 1 SINE
I N LY
D o FEDERAL BURFAL' OF INYESTIGATION
Jro 5 - 1937 OEC 31:1936P-u.
T e K U. S. DEPARTMENT OF 1ie ;
<
s =




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER , .
DIRECTOR

s Fedrral Furcan of Iuvestigation
Hnited States Department of Justire
ashington, B. C.

December 16, 1936.

OR4LKDUK FOR THE DIRFCTOR

)

=
Re: Juenite (Bobby) Robbletto.

————

?)N( The following memorande ¢ submitted for the
of edvising you regerding the circumstences under which Juanite
(Bobby) Robbletto of Toledo, Ohig, furnished informetion which
led to the epprehension of Harry Cempbell end Saﬁggzker et Toledo,
C‘e‘ Obhio, on ¥ey 7, 1936. - —_

a On the efternoon of Mey 6, 1236, Speciel Agent E. J.
s \ ¥ynn end the undersigned conducted en investigetion et thgrMercy
' ?~ Hoepitel in Toledo, Ohlo, at which institute Sem Coker, under the
. elies of Roberﬁffpatt, bad eecured certain treetments. During the
Eecin questioning of severel doctors and murses in the hospital, informetion
wss obtained that one of the murses who had sttended him, namely
Miss Fobbletto, could in #11 probebility supply a considersble amount
of informetion, incsmuch es she hed associeted with him on mumerous
——— occesions efter his discherge from the hospital. Attempt wes msde
g to contsct Miss Robbletto at 124 Irving Street, Toledo, Ohio. The
informetion was subsequently obteined from the telephone compuny
thet she had moved to 439 Arcadie Avemme. Speciel Agent Wynn end
the undersigned immedietely proceeded to 439 Arcedie Avemue, end
the undersigned interviewed Mrs. Robbletto, mother of Jusnita, under
pretext thet Jusnite Robbletto's services were required in a
confinement case. Mrs. Robbletto advised that her deughter wes then
at the home of Dr. Howerd3furphy, 5315 Parkwood Avemue, Toledo, who
was Sam Coker's attending physicien et the Mercy Hospitel.

Agent Wynn end the undersigned immediately proceeded
to the home of Dr. Murphy, et which he was interviewed, steting in
o effect thet he had first met Sam Coker &s Robert Pratt at the
{ > Torein Hotel in Toledo, at which hotel he is the house physician.
e Dr. Murphy was unsble to supply &any pertinent informstion snd
- edvised thet he hed caused the patient to be removed to the Mercy
% ' Hospitsl where he remeined until November 25, 1935. At this time,
the Dr., in a more or less confidentiel menner, szdvised the Agents
that in his opinion Miss Robbletto had more intimate informetion

B‘:‘ l«.’.}' Dr-” m  c et e e wmmm e n W - - e ———— ——
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Memo for the o December 16, 1936.
Director

¥ith reference to Sém.Coker, inrsmuch es he understood thet she hed
seen him on mumerous occeesions since his releszse from the hospitel.

Miss Robbletto wes then interviewed in deteil. She
identified the photogreph of Sam Coker es being identical with the
petient she knew es Robert Pratt. She edmitted seeing him on
mmerous occesions since he had been released from the hospitsel, but
et this time refused to supply eny informetion es to Coker's
whereebouts, giving several conflicting stetements "thet Robert
Prett hed left torn"; "I don't know vhere he is at the present time";
end, "I mey be eble to give you some informstion tomorrow". After
telking with Agent Wynn end the undersigned for some time, she more
or less conveyed to Agents the thought that she he=d information to

furnish but was seemingly hesitent ebout doing so. At this time
the situation wes such that it was deemed adviseble to contact
Inspector E. J. Connelley to present the situetion to him for his
edvice &s to deteining Miss Robbletto.

Specisl Agent Wynn left Dr. Murphy's house to contect
Inspector Connelley from & coin telephone. During Agent ¥ynn's
ebsence, the undersigned sdvised Miss Robbletto the seriousness
of this situation end she et this time asdmitted she knew the
vwheresbouts of Sam Coker, edvising thet he wes either et her house,
439 Lrcedie Avemue, et that time, approximetely 6:45 P, M., or in
&1]1 probebility would return ebout 10:30 or 11:00 that nighte In
addition, Miss Robbletto identified the picture of Harry Cempbell
es Robert "Bob™ Job™Miller, who wes & very good friend of Sam Coker'e
end had on severel occasions driven Coker to her home. She elso
edvised thet she hrd been out on severel occasions with Sam Coker,
Bob Miller and his wife, Gertie Miller.

e —————————

At this time, Miss Robbletto furnished the informetion
thet Barry Campbell was residing sbov&Goulet's Grill at 2130%
Monroe Street, Toledo, Ohio. In &ccordance with instructions received
fror Inspector E. J. Connelley, the undersigned eccompenied Miss
Robbletto away from Dr. Murphy's house in NMiss Robbletto's automobile,



Memo for the
Director B December 16, 1936.

end in eccordence with previous errengements made with Speciel
fgent E. J. Wynn, perked the sutomobile outside of/fud & Lukes,
& restaurant in the nesr vicinity of the Hotel Hillerest, Toledo,
Ohio. During & generel conversation hed with Miss Robbletto, I
mentioned to her I regretted it wes necessary to remein with her
at €11 times and thet on occesions, it wes necessary to prevent
eny informetion as to our sctivities leeking out. At this time
Miss Robbletto steted thet in sll probebility if we hsd releesed
her efter questioning at Dr. Murphy's house, she would heve
informed Sam Coker thzt she hed been interviewed by Specisl
!gents of the Federel Pureesu of Investigstion &8 to his
hospitelizetion in the Mercy Hospitel and thet we had been
inguiring es to his present wherecbouts end the individuels with
whom he wes &ssocisting.

—_— ' Respec
N J. . Jonks,

Lo, T Speciel Agent.




Fedeval Bhuveanr of Inbestigation
il 8. Department of Justicr

Post Office Box 2118

Detroit =~ Michigen
Decexber 29,1936 T

% Director
Federsl Bureau of Investigation L
\A Washington, D. C. '
j ‘ Re: BREKID
Deer Sir .

Referring to Bureau letter of November 25, 1936, (#7-576), enclosing
the Technicel Laboratory Report on the comparison of the specimens

g,, ENSEF ¥ S

oo \\ o©f handwriting of Dolores‘Belaney sutmitted by this division with
;’f"" ~ the signatures "E./fronson” on the package receipts (Specimen number
F s ~ 7-576-12162-Q9), wherein the Technical Laboratory requested edditional

specimens of Dolores Delaney's handwriting, Special Agent Cherles H.
Olson of this division interviewed Dolores Delaney at the United
States Detention Farm, Milan, Michigan, on December 3, 1936, and
secured from her the enclosed specimens which are to be submitted

to the Technical Leboratory for comparison.

The page beginning "I am giving" is written in ink, while the page
beginning "Edward Brown" is written in pencil. Both specimens con-
& tain the neme "E. Eronson," &s requested by the Laboratory.

\.;\‘ The contents of both specimens were dictated to Dolores Delaney,
.~ who set at & table where she was able to rest her arm. She stated
*  that she had just been ironing and was very nervous and that she

®% could not write nesturally end therefore declined to furnish any

" additionel specimens other than those secured,

(2] truly yours

N . :
: Herold H. Reinecke
&\ CHO/rrm Special Agent in Charge
S 7-25
¥.\* PEnelosures—{£)
\l\
: (1CC = Cleveland P
Ly R ED
i Cincinnati M,O:D - 57(0 - /Sl/yf
REPRE Chicago 7

; A . - R > AR
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT. J # 13316
TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUST -

Laboratory Report

Case: ixe: Brekid Number 7=576-13498

ecimens:
$f576-15498 K3. Two peges of the known hendwriting of Dolores Deleney.

Examination requested by: Detroit
Date received: 1-4-37 jwp 4:00 PM
Examination requested: Document

Result of examination: - Examination byAppel (1)

cC: Clevelend
Cincinnati
Chicego
St. Paul.

/7/ Eol Darp il
v 4§i¢/”'//,//




C . *DERAL BUREAU oé INVESTIGATION *
UN STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

-576-13498

Case: Ret: Brokid Number ;7

§L8942£8258 K3, Two pepes of the known hendwriting of Dolores Delsney.

Exemination requested by: Potroit

Date received: 1-4-37 Jwp 4:00 PM

Document

Examination requested: R
M /W Examination by:
yPlckering (AE)

Result of examination:

M &
s CC: Cleveland
225 Cincinnati
Chicaro
St. Paul,

E [Fromo O (B,




Yost Office Box 2118
Detroit = Xkichigan
Deocexber £9,1536

Director
Federal Bureau of Inutigatton .
Wasliington, D. €. ) .

_ Re; BRZKID 7
Dear Biy : - . | - : . i

Referring to Bureau letter of Rovexber 25, 1936, (§7-576), enclosing
the Techniecal Ladboratory Beport on the oomparison of the specimsns

of handwriting of Dolores Delaney subtuitted by this division with

the signztures "E. Bronsoa®” on the package receipts {3Specimen numder
7-576-12162-%), wherein the Technical Laborstory requested edditional
speoizens of Dolores Delaney's hendwriting, Special Agent Charles H.
Olson of this division interviewed Dolores Delaney at the United
Stetes Detention Farmm, Vilan, Michigan, ea December 3, 1938, end
secured from her the enclosed specixens which are to be subxitted

to the Technical Ladoratory for eomperison. '

The page deginning "I em giving” 1s written in ink, while the page
boginning "Edward Brown™ s writter im pencil. Both specimens con-
tain the mame "k. Eronson,” as reguested by the _adoratory.

The econtents of doth specimens were dictrted to Doclores Deleney,
who sat at a table whers she was eble tc rest her am. G&he stated
tLat sie had Jjust been froning end was very nervous and that she
eould 20t write nsturally and therefore declined %0 furnish any
edditioral spesimens other than those secured,

Vclry truly yours

Herold H. Reinmscke
CHO/rrm Speoial Agent im Chargs
7-28 '
Enclosures (8)

CC =« Cleveland ’ s e

g:::::‘“ BT REC Y ' 5 '7 5’7 -:* {_.?fot"7 4
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2 ision of Inbestigation
H. 8. Bepartment of Justice
404 New York Building

Saint Psul, Mirnesota
December 31, 1936

7=30

Director .
Federal Buresau of Investigation

Lear Sir: BREXID

Please furnish this Division two
copies of each of the photographs of Duke“Randall,
X. H.“Heller, and l;®Gleason, subjects or former
sub jects in this caese,

Very truly yours,

Lo (. St

C. W. STEIN
Special Agent in Cherge

CWS:ACF

FTrORDED ' =& I/a - /51/7/



SRDED

RCS1MC Jaavery 8, 1937

5% 13,99

Eyecial Agent in Charge,
8t. Paul, Kinnesota.
Res GEDEGE TININFY; Dr. Jose;h P,

Mora:, wita wliseges, FUGLTiVE,
I. 0. 1232; et alj Edward George
Brezer - Victisp Lidnuping;
Cleiructiion of Juc’ice; kharboring
of Fuglitives; Ratiousal Fircerie Act.

Deur Birs

In cozplicnce with the request sontained in
your letter duted Deceuber 31, 1936, there are traiszitted
herev.th two ¢o;irs esea of tne photogrepns of Beary "Duke®
Kandall and Kathaalel Heller,

Tre Burczu is not in porgerglim of 2 phatograph
of datuex Gleasuzn.

Very truly yours,

John Edpar Baover,
Director.




g eheral ':ﬂureau of g]nhtsﬁsaﬁnn

. S, Bepartment of Justice

Post Office Box 4907,
EITLIFS Jaecksonville, Florida.

H

Deceambter 31, 1936.

Director,
Federcl Zureau of Investigetionm,
Wizshington, D. C.

Dear Sir: RE: BR=ID

L Confirming telegram from this office dated December 30,
1935, you ere advised thet Special Acert Royel J., Untreiner in-

q_ formed me on Decenter 30, 1936, thzt the Denuty United Stetes Clerk
et Jiegmi hed advised him thet Judege Alexsnder Avermasn will precside

Very truly yours,

R. B. DATHLN,

cc - Chicego

! in reder=l Court at iiezi on Januery 25 and 26, 1937, and at that
time will hear the various motigns previously filed in connection
vith the cases against Joseph HJ Adzms end Henry (Dukej Randell.

Azent Untreizer was further advised that the'Term of
Court set for Febru=ry, 1937, hcs been cencelled by Federal Juige
Eollend and the trial of the Adams cese, and other cases set for
Fetru ry, hes been continued until the April term of Court, the
crznins day set for criminel ceses being April 25, 1937.

Special Agent in Cherge.

Cincinnati
Cleveland
St. Pzaul
REOUNDER |- 7o
[ 2:“ i-iL‘,.’f)' "',';
Jux 7 7-24- o ; JAN -




-ost (ffice Fox 4°C7,

NN Jucksonville, Plorida,
Decenber 31, 1936. ' T
Cpecial Agent in Chargc,“ L \ LB ":_!‘:’ '.3_'
St. fcul, ¥inn, D A S T 2 : L
) . . e o ,‘:_.' & oo ft{ ..
‘ 3 Lo Voo R w
Jdecr Sir: . ‘ RE: EWZXID S T 54
. . o , TN

Reference is male to the letter of Inspector Connelicy
deted Dececber 17, 1936, and to yo:r letter dzted Lecenber 19, 1836,
eoncerning the §1000.00 bill which is being elaimed by Colore

~Deleney, .

You are advised that on Dececber 28, 1936, Kr. Martia
Seck of the Lew Firm of Bsker smd Bcker, stlamtie Bunk Building,
J-cksonville, was referred to this office by the office of the ’
United States Attorney et Jecksonville, Mr, Sack stated thot hise
firm had received & eommnicetion from Semuel Lipsehultz, Attorney,
St. Peul, who is apparently rcpresenting Mr. Bremer in connection
with thif B111. ¥r, Seck indicsted thet hir firr would nrobadly
file : petition on betalf of :r. Eremer rel:tive to the till. <Cince
th~t cant=ct 5r. Seack eclled me by telephone recusstins informatinn
8 to thc seritl numt:r of the bill 4n guestion, Inarmuch ee this
Field Divisiorn §s mot advised 23 to the identity of any attorney
representing Kr. Eremer, 1 have not furnisked Mr. Eack with this
information. It is sug;ested that you mcy desire to furnish the
information to ‘be proper persons im tt. Paul for use {» any con-
tenpleted proceedinss, It might be stated that the fim of Puker
ard B:ker are eonsidered reputadle in Jucks nbille but I have had
RO vrior eontact with any members of the firm.

Yery truly yours,

o . R. B, E.TEE,

sc - bureem .
Chicago ‘ * ’ Special igent in Charge. .
Cincimratl REOORDED - - — . .
Clevelend & /—@76——\350l
Detrott TNDEXED FebeRAL PR bl o GF INVSTIGR IO

- TR+ S -

Iy ; Tel4e v .- ; . ‘{_\ ‘;’] J Ve - vJ!
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THis case ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati Se Ae FILENO. D4}

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REFPORT MADE BY

WHICH MADE
San Antomio, Texe Dece 30'36 |12/19,29,30/36 He Ce Ven Pelt

TITLE (& CHARACTER OF CASE
.

oy ALVIN ‘KARPIS, th aliases KIINAPING; OBSTRU
DR, JOSEPH Pe MORAN, with aliases, FUGITIVE, JUSTICE; ﬁmgmw%mrgmm;

1.0. 1232; et 4 AL
%ﬁm,_v ] NATIONAL FIRRARMS ACT

-~

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: . ; P - -8

’ €
D IrA‘(Lett questioned at the Nueces County Jail at Corpus

Christi, Texzs, in an atterpt to develop a White Slave :.

Traffi Act violation, advieed he s a first cousim of ~

1 / mltonktt, with aliases, and furnished family connectionr- ’
which be of aasistance in locating the lattor. R.U.c.

In the investigation of a'White Slave ic Act casq et Corpus Christi,
Texas, entitled Ira Lett; Billie Les rhomas; Noreng Thomas; Edna (Hepkie, Viotim,
Sen Antonio File #31~1479, Agent interrogated the gforsnentionedisubject Ira Lett
on December 19, 1936, as to his personal history background dnd determined that
he 18 a first cousin of Milton Lett, with aliases, wanted by the Bureau for question
ing relative to thes barboring situation existing in this casee

-.

Irs Lett disclosed that Milton Lett has the following 1mmediato relativu:

Father, McQuillard Lett, died about 12 or 13 years ago at Hann,
Oklag
Mother, Margerst Lett, Rural Route 2, Wann, Oklas - : ';ﬁ_
Sisters: )ary Collinsy, merried to en 0il field worker named
Roy Collins and lives at Tyro, Kse
Janey Collins, married to a restaurant proprietor
named Ora Collins and lives at Wichita, Kse
Klla Anderson, married to a farmmsr named Walter Anderson,
and lives at Coffoyville, Kse
/3%61 Walker, married to a farmer named Ernie Walker,
en

o

. -
ol .
¢ oy

/] )uve- about 9 miles south of Coffeyville, Ks, |
A:zn"c:f: ;ég%/ A sn:u; m . DO NOT WRITE IN :st:Ac:s !
e DNy, | = | B 761055 () 2" ¢
BureausS Ban g *'uo-e JAr tr If 37
s Cincinnati=2
Cleveland-2 ‘ J A ! 4 A M
KansasCity-2 Oklahoma Citye2 i T W s . T
(_,Q}_’}LS Dl-hlBO == O,zx, "t 15:4-’ i/ ‘.//
Mbﬁhﬁ% ‘ :

]
¥.5. COVIRNMENT PRINTING OPFICE 7—’!/ / m




Lela ——w (Ira Lett mentioned that he bslieves she is
married but that be does not kvow her husbapd's name
or occupation nor their whersaboutss)
Brothers: Bud Lett killed in en explosion over ten years agoe
Chase Lett, whereaboute and occupation unknowne .
One more brother name, whersabouts and occupation unknorn.

Ira Lett edvised that he himself 1s a nephew of McQuiuard Lett but
insieted that he had not secn any of Milton Lett's above mentioned relatives
since he attended McQuillard Lett's funeral at Wann, Oklae 12 Or 13 years agoe
He said he 4i4 not correepond with any of said relatives and that he has no
idea as t0 where Milton Lett may be located, He claimed that he 4id not know
Milton Lett had married or whet bis occupation is, etcy He recognized orly
ons of Xilton Lett's alieses, that of Js M. Letz, and explained that a Constable
from Sycamore, Kse (name unknown) hed made i{nquiry of his sister there, Mrs,
Margaret Thomas, about three years ago as to whether he, Ira Lett, was J, Me
Letz who was associated with the Jarrett boys in a robbery or shooting scrape
near Coffeyville, Kse Ire Lett explained that he kpew nothing about the matter

4 did pot kmow the Jarrett boys at all,e N
. The interrogation of Ira Lett was based upon an attempt to develop
@ White Slave Traffic Act case at Corpus Christi, Texas, but ro vicletion was
established, He completed a ten dey sentence for the theft of en automobils
tire at the Kueces County Jail, Corpus Christi, Texas, on Decembar 19, 1936,
end was released, He advised that he was going to return to his farm at Bethel,
Kee

Ira Lett's descriptior based upon Agent'e personal observation and
interrozation is as follows: .

Age, 40 yosrs k

Born March 1, 1897 at Centralie, Okla.

Heighty, 5 feet 9 inches’

Weight, 165 pounds

Build, medium

Hair, dark ourly, scmewbat bald in front .
Eyes, blue : X

Complexion, reddish ' _ -

Maritel atatus, divorced
Oocupation, teamster, laborer and tamer

i : Agent was advised by Jailer John Gance at the Nueces County Jail that
’ e report from the FBI Identification Division at Washington, DeCe disclosed that
Ire Lett had no previous oriminal records

No lcads are being set out in this report and the informetior is
beipg furrished meinly for assistence of the Oklshome City and Kansas City officee

ip the development of the leads set out én report of Special Agent As Paul
-~ -



Kitchin, Clevelard, Ohio, dated Sertauber 8, 1936, and report of Special
Agent Le Eo Kingmar, Oklahoma City, deted November 3, 1936¢

Referred upon completions
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Specisl Agent in Checrgs, = NP
Clevolani, Chio. - £ AL
' =, o, el
Re: BRsKID, _ (4

Dear Sirs

Reference is made to letter from the Clevelsnd

NO Civision under date of Kozerber 11, 1938, oconcerning
\ sscured from qto the effect that #
-Hnad told hiz ti®t Seyne[rreston was opo o7F persocs
A0 rebbde

d the xail truck at warren, (&io, in the Spring of

1832,

] Attention is also called to the report of Special
spent J. a. Cir;erwen duted ot Cincipnati, Chio, 12-2¢-36,
rclstive to teyne irestor.

1 sigh to aivise that meil ccver on toe fetlcer of
Tayne I'reston at Uslawere, CLio, h-8s resulted in informestion to
the effect that & Christras Card wes soct by %aj;re Ireston to
his father apnd xother, whkich was postrmarked at Jearson, Ge.,
Dececber 22, 1938, Tnie card was signed "Ssync” and contained
tLis measage: "Dad in sending a little box but it mezy be & few
dsys lete, Xayne", Tiere is nc return address given at Jeerscn,
m.

Advice is requeated ss to shstlher %ayne Ireston
Les been identified froz pLotogra;h previocusly furnisked by
this Divisicn., If identification has deen meade it is suzgested
tlat ajpropriate leads de set cut immediately for the Atlanta

Civision reletive to the location of Fayn ¥ -
RECORDED & INDEXED ‘ 7—\%‘79,9){0::
The photogra h forwarded to!youlef—4tls fnefvidual———"—
suculs be returned to the Cincinnati Divlildﬂ'ii érder shat gt iloATivd
my be returned to the Chio Liquor Contr:l Department, | 37

! - S " . .' '.r’

) uly yours,
v rg “‘,‘ .

> ; ] > ‘] ~
v ‘. e eeam = .- -—

. ~...' R : { ..
' / B. D. HARRIZ, & = {
CC Bureau T

Srecial Agent in Ccarres—— -
Cuicego
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TSAS CITY, MISHCIRI
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Director R26RY
Tolerl Surees of Inveectissiiom
"ashington, DeCe

soar i

Iwlocel harewith is & elippin: fron tho Topelm
Cate Joxrnel, Peccidor 20, 2030, in vilch Gowsragyeileot Taltor
Twr=n, of Yarsen, 18 quitod as chargizy that tholansas Ctate
i drmy Matrol hos exoceced ite suthority, and iz vhich o states
it is his dealxg to have the Ginie lLe;lslaturs definitoly doline
thy duti.g of the Nigkway Fatrole -

Tharo 13 a150 eclosed hawenrith a ol in: fron the
Zanses City Jourmeld loct, Peoorler 30, 103G, v:ich quotes fyom
8 “erly vick Coleomel Windttmith, Suporintendant of the Stede
Ishemy fetrol, 16 st.id ¢0 have nade 40 €19 elwrpes of Covsrnop~
Lloot Tusrene I% will be notad thet Colomel Emith is quoted
88 saring the Hiptkany Tutrol should bo civen orelit for having
sur-1iod fnfurmiicn 4o 2o Durear whdch remiltol in the ap;re-

“

bonsioy of ).lv‘.noh..n:!l.

- Yooy fruly yours,
. F .
e = } Ve Ae S'TTH
A SPICIAL LG IR CRARGE
s t.Si08 ‘
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

:'(:Q:I:CI:OS.EIORIGINATEDAT cmCINNATI, CHIO N, Y ,FILENO. 7,120 GO
REPORT MADE AT | DATE WHEN MADE | PERIOD FOR REPORT MADK BY ‘
RE# YORK CITY | 12/31/36 | 12/18/36 He C. LESLIE
Y 0 . 0 ’ CHARACTER OF CASE .

GEORGE TIMINEY; DR. JOSEPH P, MORAN : KIDNAPING, HARBORING FUGITIVES,
with aliases « Pugitive, I, 0, 1232, ot al. OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, :

NATIONAL FIREARNS ACT.
Records at office of Peter F, Bradley,
S8eizure Room, U.8., Customs, Varick St.,

New York City, reflect that 495 guns and
accessories weres seized from SS|Eastside
6/13/21s 490 guns were returned to McGarrity
9/19/25, There were 5 guns missing from

the lot, three of which were shipped to U.S,
Attorney General, one to the U.S, Attorney,
Newark, and ome gun that was not returned

the U.S. Customs Patrol, The 3/guns shipped =~
to U.S. Attoraey Ceneral bore Nos. 758, 800 . .
and 833, There was 20 record of urial nunbor\ i
of guns seized and returned to McGarrity.
Maleolm M.!8laughter sdvises Martin DJ Liss

has been in thecafe and restaurant business

for the past 15 years end as far as he knows

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

CUSTED S B L

T bears & good reputation, =
B e =
[ . ' -\ , . ‘ ~

d : ‘ ' : L Lo )
o REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent R, P. Burruu, lathington.

D.C., Novemdber 30, 1936,

Bureau letter, Docomber 11, 1936,
Bureau letter to Cleveland Divuion,
Decenber 17, 1936,
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DETAILS: ‘ ' R
Mr, He Co STEWART, Special Deputy Colleetor, U.,S. Custom House,

New York City, was interviewed eoneerning disposition of guns seized by

the U.8. Customs from the SS EASTSIDE at Hoboken, NoJe. On Or about June

15, 1921, Mr, Stewart referred agent $o Mr, SCHWARTZ, of the Law Divisiom,

who advised, after checking his reocords, that he had no record of tho

seizure of guns by the Customs rrom the 83 mm:m. -

Agent subsequently interviewed Mr, J. E. DUBIG and ltr. G. Wo
SYLVESTER of the Record Room, who advised that all records and corres-
pondence had deen destroysd up to January 1, 1926,

Agent called at the office of Mre PETER F, BRADLEY, Aeting
Deputy Collector of Customs, Seizure Room, 201 Variek Street, New York
City, and interviewed Mr, E. G. COLLARD, assistant, who located the
records eonocerning the seizure of the guns from the SS EASTSIDE. The

R B
Ta

%‘é records were examined by the writer and the tolloving information ob=-
tained therefrom:
iink There was a memorandum dated 6/15/21 reeelved from the SS
EASTSIDE, which is as follows:
495 guns
490 stooks : .

1392 magazines
290 magainzes, drums C
174 magazines, drums L
486 cleaners
' ' 434 pamphlets
2500 cartridges

9/17/21 = S gums to Washington. -

9/17/21 « 1 gm, 9 magazines, 3 pamphlets to
U.S. Attorney, Newark,

' 8/18/24 < 1 gun, 15 magazines, 6 cleaners and
‘ 6 pamphlets to CMP,

g"'~"‘} o There was a letter from Mr, Me¢ O, ANDERSON, Solieitor of the

A EE Treasury Department, dated September 9, 1921 to Mr, Bradley requesting

R that three of the guns that were seized on the EASTSIDE be withdrawn;
that those that had mot bad their serial numbers obliterated should be
slected; and that thess guns be forwarded to the Attorney General at

Washington, DeCe

7
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The same letter gives instructions to forward to the U.S. Attorney
at Newark, New Jersey, one gun, three copies of pamphlets and nine magazines,

) There is a letter on the letterhead of the Trealuiv Department ao-
knowledging receipt from Mr, Bradley of one complete sub-machine gum, which
was taken from the 85 EASTSIDE, The signature on this letter is illegibdle,
the writer's title being given as Assistant U.S. Attorney. This was evi-
dently a receipt ror the gun that was unt to the mited States Lttorny ‘
at Newark, N,J,

There 1. a letter dated Anguct 4, 1924 tron Mr, He Co B‘EHB‘I'
uddressed to PETER F, BRADLEY, in which Mr, Stewart advised he oculd see
R0 Objeetion to the Chief of the Customs Patrol having samples of guns
for the purpose of demonstration, Mr, Bradley was authorized in this
letter to delivery several guns to the Customs Patrol to serve their purpose.

There 1s a receipt dated August 4, 192¢ signed by M, 5, SWEENXY =
A+ RANKIN, of the Customs Guard, for six machime guns, 8ix mgezinu, '
twelve boxo-, six eleaners and -1: panphlots. Y

On Mareh 10, 1935 there is a memorendun which reflects that eleven
guns were returned by the Customs Department, 27 clips, 9 magazines, O
eartridge belts, 5 cases of cartridges, and that there were still to be
returned one gun, three magazines, mine clips, six clesners, six pamphlets
and twelve boxes,

There is on file a Government Bill of Lading No, 328142, U.S,
Customs Service, dated Septemder 17, 1921, for delivery of One case COn=
taining 3 Thompson Subd-liachine Guns to the United States Attorney Genorul
at Iuhington, DeCe ‘mue guns were numbered 758, 800 and 833.

There is a U.S, Customs Govern:nont Bil1l of Lading No, 328144 to
UeS. Attorney General, Washington, D.C., covering uhipment of one case
contaiung nine nagazlnu, three puphlet-. . . )

There is a letter on rile ai@ed by llr. ) I Bmus, A.uiltant :
Solicitor, Treasury Department, addressed to P. F. ERADLEY, dated September
17, 1925, referring to the seizure of 495 machine guns vhieh woere taken
off the SS EASTSIDE in violation of the Espionage Acte This letter i
authorized that Mr, Bradley return these guns upon payment o0f twenty-five
dollars for maintenance end custody; that these guns would be called for
by JOSEPH McGARRITY, who was the agent in faet for one FRANE\WILLIAMS.

-

* " There was a receipt signed by JOSEPH McGARRITY for 48 packages
containing 490 guns, 485 stocks, 1359 magazines, 290 dérums C, 174 drums L,
486 clesners and 434 pemprhlets; also 2500 cartridges.

-8 -
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The ebove receipt was dated September 19, 1925,

¥re COLLARD advised, after echecking the file, that apparently
there was 20 record made of the guns that were seized from the EASTSIIE
and no record made when the guns were returned to McGARRITY; that appe-
rently the only record they have was for the three guns that were shippod
to the U.S. Attorney General, which are set out herein, R

Vre MALCOLM SLAUGHTER roal estate agent, 148-150 West 48th
Street, was interviewed concerning his kmowledge of MARTIN D, LISS,
who formerly eonducted a cafe and restaurant at this address. Mr,e
Sleughter advised that he first met LISS about three years ago; that
LISS has been im the liquor business, eonducting cafes and restaurants
in the vicinity of West 46th Street for the past fifteen years; that
L1SS rented a store at 148-150 West 46th Street with a man named SHERMAN
about three years ago; that they operated a cefe and restaursant up to
January 1936 when LISS sold out to SHERKAN, who also s0ld out the business
to the present owners. The place is now known as Roxy's Grill., Mr,
8laughter states that as far as he knows LISS has always been engaged
in the cafe business and never operated a racket of any kind to his
knowledge; that he has never been in any trouble with the police that
he knowe of, He stated that LISS recently contacted him and inquired
where there wee a good location in the neighborhood as he intended to
open enother cafe in the event he could find a good location., Mr,
Slaughter stated that all his dealings witk LISS had been very satie~
factory and that he has always found him to be honoradle in his dealings.

ONDEVELOPED LEAD: . B

NEW_YORK DIVISIGN - _

GEORGE GORDON) RORKE, FRANK WIILLIA'S and his brother,
as requested in roforenco Buresu letter addressed to tho
Division dated December 17, 1836.

lil{ meke an effort to determime the present ad ses of
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CLEVELAND PRES3 12/17/36

»— ~4Neo!. for Publicatien? ey

This statement, made to two re-
portersy was later confirmed by Mr,
-Flynn, who said, however, that he
*did not realize he was talking for
publication.

Mr. Flynn's belief that {t would

have been “better” to sccept Hare
wood's resignation was probably
stemmed from his attempt, while

acting as director {n one of Mr.

Picture en Page 18

Ness' absences, to let Harwood re-
sign and retire on full pension. This
action was reversed by Director Ness
on his return. -

Mr. Flynn also had been criticized
or. other occasions. o

Once when he appointed Frank J.
Cadek Jr., nephew of Capt. Louis J.
Cadek, convicted bribe-taker, to the
police force, although he stood
eighth on the list of eligibles.

Another was when he ordered the
return of 120 slot machines seized
by police.

Revokes Appointment

‘The Cadek appointment later was
rescinded by Mr. Ness, who also de-
layed the return of the slot machines
but later permitted them to go back.

Mr. Flynn was the first occupant
of the post of “‘executive assistant,”
created by the Burton administra-
tion. He was popularly known as
the “politician” of the Bafety De-
partment.

Capt. Harwood's conviction
stunned the seven other members of
the police force awaiting trial on
cimilar indictments. They had viewed
the jury's prolonged deliberations. as
an indication of his acquittal.,

It was reported attorneys for one
or more of them already had begun
lt=° sgund out County Prosecutor

rank T. Cullitan on what atti-
tuSF‘vTEﬁrgube toward & Y plea.
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